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WHY and WHAT?

The 130 year old Henry Arpen house sat in a clearing on the western border of a 17 acre,
wooded parcel of land known as Malcom Farm. There was a dirt road running from
O’Connal Road to the house.

WHY

Why was the house moved?

Why was a permit not obtained for moving the house? IT IS THE LAW!

Why did the moving company move the house without a permit?

Why was the house transported over 17 acres of a dirt lot where all the trees had recently
been removed rather than paved roads close by?

Why did they park the house just outside the 17 acres,in a community that had nothing to
do with the Malcom Farm development.

Why was the house forced to endure several turns in order to move it to the far left back
corner of the lot in between a wooden fence, a drainage ditch and very close to a double
wide metal garage?

Why was I told by the lot owner that he had rented space for the house to sit for 4
months?

Why was I told that the house was to be moved to a development on Sunbeam Road and
they were considering making it a club house.

Why didn’t Malcom Farm consider making it a club house if that was an option?

Why did the house sit in disrepair without any form of maintainance, repair or protection
from rain wind and even hurricane watch?

Why did an engineer report say that structural integrity of the house was significantly
compromised during the relocation?

Why did an engineer report the house is in a state of disrepair and the cost to repair the
house far exceeds the value of the house and should be demolished in place if not
relocated?

Why did the city put up a CONDEMNED. DO NOT ENTER sign on the fence in front
of the house?

Why did they recently remove the tires from under the house? They were flat! Again
effecting the structural integrity of the house.

WHAT IF

What if the house was not moved?

What is the reason it was moved?

What would have happened if the party involved had applied for a permit to move the
house? IT IS THE LAW! /would the house have been moved over paved roads with
much less damage to the house?

What if it had been moved after the 4 months? Would the house have been respected?
What if the parties involved had to demolish the house NOW due to their mishandling of
the whole process, destroying a house with a long history and no respect for the law from

the beginning.
Kagr)
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Residents of Linjohn Road and Hagen Grant Lane
Jacksonville, FL 32223

Legislative Services Division
Jacksonville City Council
117 West Duval Street

Suite 430

Jacksonville, FL 32202

PETITION

We reject the application and approval of the Jacksonville Historic Preservation commission
residential building between Hagan Grant Lane and Aladdin Road; 3747 Linjohn Road, Jacksonville,
FL 32202, Council District 6, RE #159095-0090.

e Theresidential building was moved from its original location; Melcom Farms to 3747
Linjohn Road.

e [twas previously.condemned by the city of Jacksonville.

e No sign has been posted on the subject property to notify the public that a landmark

"~ designation is proposed.

e The delipidated residential building is sandwiched on blocks between two existing
structures on subject property.

e There are no barriers to prevent pets or children from wandering on the subject property

e The owners do not live on the subject property to address any emergency associated with
residential building

e Itis unsightly and unsafe for residents of Linjohn Road and Hagan Grant Lane.
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Jacksonville City Council
{17 West Duval Street
- Suite 430

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

January 16, 2024 ORDINANCE 2025-26

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS

~ Pursuant to Florida Statutes and Chapter 307,104, Jucksonville Ordinance Code, notice is hereby
given that Public Hearings on an application for Landmark Designation will be held in the City

Council Chamber, 1st Floor, City Hall, 117 West Duval Street, St. James Building,
Jacksonville, FL, as follows:

City Council Public Hearing 5:00 p.m. Tuesday, February 11,2025

Land Use & Zoning (LUZ) Public Hearing 5:00 p.m. Wednesday, February 19,2025
Procedure: All testimony will be heard, and the LUZ Committee recommends a final action to the

full City Council, The Planning & Development Department and the applicant/representative should
be present with information.

Anygnc interested in this matter will be given an opportunity to speak at each meeting. A sign is
required to be posted on the subject property to notify the general public that a Landmark

Designation is proposed.
g * Application Sponsored by: Jacksonville Historic Preservation Commuission
‘ ; Site Name: Residential Building between Hagan Grant Lo & e
Aladdin Rd P e
Location of property: 3747 Linjohn Rd '

Jacksonville, FL 32202
Council District 6
RE # 159095-0090

For additional information regarding this proposed Landmark Designation, please call Anmw’\lie\ls, -
Planning & Development Department at (904) 255-7859. ,

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Council wit)\ respect to any matier mm e

at such meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings, and for such msnch -
person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of t-he proceedings is made, which record includes ToHe &
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. :

s - ing noticed herein shall contact the

Persons needing special accommodations to attend any heaning noue . act th
Legislative Serficei Division at (904) 255-5122 not less than 48 hours before ?mean‘?%““:m. .'
in order to make arrangements, Please check www.jacksonville.gov for meeting nOUCES, gendas,
and further details.
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OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

117 WEST DUVAL STREET, SUITE 480
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202
TELEPHONE - (904) 255-5100

MEMORANDUM

TO: Land Use & Zoning Committee Members
FROM: Dylan Reingold, Deputy General Counsel
DATE: February 14, 2025

RE: Resolution 2025-35 — Appeal Jacksonville Historic Preservation Commission
Denial of Demolition Permit Application

On February 19, 2025, the Land Use & Zoning (LUZ) Committee will be considering Resolution
2025-35 which concerns an appeal of a denial of a demolition permit by the Jacksonville Historic
Preservation Commission (JHPC) filed by Courtney Gaver, Esq. (the “Appellant”) on behalf of
Bordan Development, LLC, the applicant for the demolition of the Henry C. Arpen House at
3747 Linjohn Road (R.E. No. 159095-0090) in Council District 6.

While the record that was submitted before the JHPC for this appeal is part of the record you
will have before you for review, you will be considering this request de nove, which means that
a presentation of all the evidence starts over again, and the Appellant and other presenters may
provide you with additional evidence.

Procedure for Appeal

The LUZ Committee, as the committee of reference to the City Council on appeals per section
320.407, Ordinance Code, will hold a hearing and provide a recommendation to the City
Council.

Pursuant to Council Rule 6.201:

1. This is an informal quasi-judicial hearing. No formal hearing was requested by the
Appellant.

2. The order of presentation is just as in a typical rezoning:
a. Disclosure of ex parte communications by LUZ Committee members.
b. Open the public hearing.
c. Swearing of witnesses, if requested:



i. Witnesses are not required to be sworn unless the Appellant/Applicant, the
Appellee/City, or a Committee member asks, and then the swearing in
would be done en masse (as a group).

ii. Cross examination of witnesses by the parties or a member of the public
is not permitted, but Committee members may ask questions, and the
Appellant and Appellee may reserve the right to ask questions of a witness
at the beginning of his/her presentation.

d. OGC presentation by Carla Lopera, Esq. to state how the appeal came to the LUZ
Committee.

¢. Appellant (Courtney Gaver, Esq./Emily Pierce, Esq., and any witnesses)
presentation (up to 10 min., to include rebuttal, if any).

f. Appellee (Carla Lopera, Esq., OGC, and any witnesses) presentation (up to 10
min., to include rebuttal, if any).

Public hearing (up to 3 min. each),

Rebuttal by Appellee (City/OGC), if requested (time retained, if any).
Rebuttal by Appellant, if requested (time retained, if any).

Close the public hearing.

Deliberation and vote.

o e

Decision must be based upon “competent, substantial evidence”

Competent, substantial evidence may consist of:

1. Expert testimony (staff reports or testimony, other experts or citizens with personal
knowledge of material facts); and

2. Staff and expert reports, documents, maps, photographs, etc.

Argument by an attorney, expressions of general support or opposition, and statements involving
speculation or conjecture are not competent, substantial evidence.

During discussion/deliberation it is helpful to refer to the evidence that was presented by
witnesses or in the Planning & Development Department Staff Report to support your
decision/recommendation to the City Council.

Potential Motions/Recommendations by the LUZ Committee

The LUZ Committee will provide a recommendation to the City Council regarding the appeal.
The City Council may take any of the following actions regarding the appeal:

1. Affirm the JHPC decision (in this case, deny the appeal);
2. Reverse the JHPC decision (in this case, grant the appeal);



3. Refer the matter back to the JHPC, with specific instructions for further action, by adopting
a written order.

Decision/Recommendation to City Council

When the City Council acts on a contested decision by affirming or reversing the action of the
JHPC, the Council action is the final action of the City and shall be subjected to no further review
under the Code.

GC-#1615431-v2-JHPC_Appeal_-_LUZ Memo_(COA-23-29677)_(2024-67).docx
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Henry C. Arpen House In
Mandarin Joins National
Register Of Historic Places

WJCT News | By WJCT News
Published September 27, 2019 at 4:55 PM EDT

The Arpen House was once surrounded by orange groves.
Florida Department Of State

The Henry C. Arpen House in Mandarin was added to the National Park
Service's National Register of Historic Places, this week, along with Shell
Hammock Landing in Polk County, Florida's Secretary of State Laurel M. Lee

announced Friday.

“Shell Hammock Landing and the Henry C. Arpen House are deserving
additions to the National Register of Historic Places,” said Lee in an email to
WICT News. “These properties are excellent examples of Florida Cracker
architecture and are representative of the state’s early pioneer settlement.”

The Henry C. Arpen House is a two-story wood frame residence located in
South Mandarin. The home was built by Henry C. Arpen around 1880 during

Florida's post-Civil War citrus boom. The Arpen House is a rare and

On Point

https://news.wijct.org/first-coast/2019-09-27/henry-c-arpen-house-in-mandarin-joins-national-register-of-historic-places
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Since the home pre-dates the railroad era in Florida, pre-fabricated and mass-
produced construction materials such as windows were not easily obtained.
Therefore, the windows in the Arpen House were built locally by hand,
without uniform measurements, making each one unique. Local oral history
indicates that the Arpen House was built using materials salvaged from a

wrecked barge that had beached on the St. Johns River.

The Arpen house is located on a 17-acre tract of land that was once part of the
Joseph Hagins Spanish Land Grant, one of the earliest private land holdings
in Florida. Following the death of Joseph Hagins and his son Josiah, the
original land grant was subdivided into large lots, several of which were
purchased by Henry C. Arpen, a citrus grower. Historically the home was
surrounded by an orange grove, but the majority of the grove was lost to the
freezes of the late 19th century. A few remaining citrus trees are scattered
throughout the property. The Arpen family maintained ownership until the
1930s. Today, the home remains a private residence, as the current owners

continue to preserve one of the oldest surviving homes in Mandarin.

First Coast app Historic Jacksonville Mandarin

National Register of Historic Places

On Point

WJCT News 893.0

https://news.wjct.org/first-coast/2019-09-27/henry-c-arpen-house-in-mandarin-joins-national-register-of-historic-places
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Business & Legal News In Baker, Clay, Duval, Nassau & St. Johns Counties

Planning Commission recommends approval of Melcon
Farm in Mandarin

The developer of the 37-lot subdivision offers to donate and relocate the historic farmhouse.

By Scott Sailer |12:30 p.m. September 18, 2020 | 5 Free Articles Remaining!

I
f

The Henry C. Arpen Farmhouse was built in 1877 and added to the Federal Historic Register in August 2019.

Share ¢
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GOVERNMENT

The Jacksonville Planning Commission recommended approval Sept. 17 to rezone 16.79 acres for the Melcon Farm

single-family community in Mandarin.

Weihnacht Revocable Family Living Trust, the property owner, seeks to rezone the property from residential rural-acre
to planned unit development to allow smaller residential lots, a minimum of 80 feet wide and 9,600 square feet in

area.

The property at 3320 O'Connor Road, between Cattail Drive South and Hagan Grant Lane, is an infill residential

development surrounded by existing residential use. The zoning is sought through Ordinance 2020-0307.

https://www.jaxdailyrecord.com/news/2020/sep/18/p ing- issi ds-app! I-of-mel f; i i 18
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The site plan for the Melcon Farm single-family community in Mandarin.

Jacksonville developer Michael Danhour, president of the Danhour Group LLC, plans to develop the property with 37
lots in a single phase starting in early 2021.

The name of the development comes from previous owners of the property.

“Given the nature and history of the parcel, we felt keeping the name was not only homage, but would also help to
maintain the flavor the project was working to capture,” Danhour said in April. Melcon Farm is bordered by The
Wilderness PUD subdivision of 80- to 95-foot-wide lots to the west; the Cormorant Landing subdivision featuring 100-
foot-wide lots to the north; and land zoned for single-family residential rural-acre requiring minimum 100-foot-wide

lots and one acre in size to the south and east.

https:/Awww.j i ' 020/sep/1 i isai pp
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The Henry C. Arpen Farmhouse was built in 1877 and added to the Federal Historic Register in August 2019.

A conceptual site plan submitted with the rezoning application shows some deeper lots bordering properties to the
south to provide a transition in size.

Property records show two single-family homes on the property. One is the split-level Henry C. Arpen Farmhouse of
1,360 square feet, built in 1877. It was placed on the Federal Historic Register in August 2019.

The developer is offering to donate and relocate the historic farmhouse within Jacksonville or on a lot near the

entrance of the community. The exterior will require extensive repairs to the foundation, roof and siding, Danhour said.

The second home is a split-level 2,960-square-foot home built in 1976. The developer may leave the house in place on
lot 28.

Although not required by the city review process, Danhour contracted for a professional ecological assessment from
TerraWorx Land Group Inc. The report found no protected species or their habitat on the property.

Zoning exceptions

The Planning Commission approved zoning exceptions for:

- Wawa, through BW Baymeadows Way LLC, at 8742 Baymeadows Road, southeast of Baymeadows Way and
Baymeadows Road, to allow outside sales and service for the proposed convenience store, gas station and restaurant.
A companion administrative deviation application will allow the number of proposed parking spaces to increase from
42 to 54.

- Q'Delicia restaurant at 3980 Southside Bivd., No. 201, in the Wild Plum Plaza shopping center north of Hogan Road, to

allow sales and service of all alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption in conjunction with a restaurant.

- Impact Christian Academy Inc. school at 9100 Regency Square Blvd. N., west of Southside Boulevard, to allow a
private school for 200 students in a commercial community/general-1 zoning district. The property has operated as a
school since 1988 and the Seacoast Christian Academy serving 300 students most recently occupied the property.
Impact Christian Academy plans a temporary use of the property during build-out of space in the former Belk

department store at Regency Square Mall.

- Winn-Dixie Stores Inc. at 11700 San Jose Blvd. in the Mandarin South Shopping Center, south of Loretto Road, to
allow the retail sale of all alcohol for off-premise consumption. Winn-Dixie is returning to the location it previously
occupied, but was most recently used by Earth Fare, which closed.

- BBQ Barn at 14017 Mount Pleasant Road, between Pleasantview Drive East and Mauva Juan Avenue, to allow the
retail sale and service of beer and wine and outside sales and service in conjunction with a restaurant.

https://www.jaxdailyrecord.com/news/2020/sep/1 ing issi pp! f-mel f: in darin/ 3/8




Written Description
Melcon Farm PUD
October 28, 2020

I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A. The proposed Melcon Farm is a non-gated, one and two story, single family detached
dwelling unit residential subdivision comprising of 33 units (including the potential relocation of
the currently on site historic Henry C. Arpen Farmhouse to proposed Lot 1, and the prospective
preservation of a second existing single family detached residential housing unit at Lot 25), and
is made up of a total 16.79 +/- acres of land (please see Conceptual Site Plan at Exhibit "E").

There are two (2) single family detached dwelling units established on the subject property.

One of them, known as the Henry C. Arpen Farmhouse, was placed on the Federal Historic
Register in August of 2019 and is specifically recognized in Jacksonville's Historic Heritage.

The Project Developer commits to preserve the Henry C. Arpen Farmhouse by first inviting those
who are also interested in preserving the home to secure a mutually agreeable new location for
it outside of the proposed Melcon Farm development, but still within the Jacksonville
Metropolitan Statistical Area ("MSA"), preferably in Mandarin, and upon said finding, the Project
Developer further commits to donating and moving the historic structure to the chosen site.

In the event that no sound plan surfaces for relocation of the Henry C. Arpen Farmhouse to a
mutually agreeable alternate site away from the property subject of the proposed non gated
Melcon Farm single family subdivision development, where the historic home now stands, by the
date of the City's final approval of the PUD project's civil engineering plans, the Project Developer
pledges to relocate the Henry C. Arpen Farmhouse to proposed Lot 1, said location found within
the project as depicted on the proposed PUD's Conceptual Site Plan (please see Exhibit "E").

The Project Developer further binds itself to assume all reasonable costs associated with the
physical relocation of the Henry C. Arpen Farmhouse from its current location, including, but not
limited to, all costs associated with the installation of JEA potable water and sanitary sewer "stub
outs" and also for these City services to be extended from the "stub outs" to the relocated historic
farmhouse.

The proposed Melcon Farm PUD is located in the Mandarin area of southeast Jacksonville, north
of Julington Creek, and is bordered by Catttail Drive to the north, and by Hagan Grant Lane to its
south.

To the immediate west of the proposed single family detached lot residential development is an
established single family detached dwelling unit subdivision zoned PUD known as The
Wilderness, featuring 80+/- to 95+/- foot wide lots (Ordinance 83-395-341 and Ordinance 78-

Revised Exhibit 3
Page 1 of 12



406-333) at a density of 2 units per acre, while immediately adjacent to its northerly boundary is
an established, gated, RLD-100-B zoned single family detached dwelling unit residential
subdivision known as Cormorant Landing, with a density of 1.85 units per acre.

East and south of the proposed Melcon Farm PUD development are seven (7) developed single
family lots of record carrying a zoning classification of RR-Acre.

Please see Exhibit "E" that depicts the locations of the neighboring properties and their
respective zoning classifications.

B. The project name is "Melcon Farm PUD".
C. Project Landscape Architect:

A & K Land Planning

426 Tortoise Trace
Jacksonville, Florida 32259
(904) 476-9692

D. Project Engineer:

Eric J. Almond, P.E.

Almond Engineering, P.A.

6277 Dupont Station Court East, Suite 1
Jacksonville, Florida 32217

(904) 306-0612
ealmond@almondengineering.com

E. Project Surveyor:

Melrose Surveying & Mapping, Inc.
11437 Central Parkway, Suite 107
Jacksonville, Florida 32224

(904) 721-1226

Bill Melrose, PSM

F. Environmental:

Terra Worx Land Group, Inc.

401 Bay Street

Green Cove Springs, Florida 32043
(904) 626-6708

John Napier

Revised Exhibit 3
Page 2 of 12



G. Project Developer:

Danhour Group, LLC

Michael L. Danhour

5985 Richard Street, Suite 2
Jacksonville, FL 32216

(904) 234-1047
MDanhour@DanhourGroup.com

F. Current Land Designation: LDR (3-7 sf residential units per acre; the Melcon Farm PUD
proposes an average 1.966 single family detached one to two story residential dwelling units per
acre, compared to The Wilderness average density of 2.00 detached residential units per acre,
and compared to the Cormorant Landing average density of 1.85 single dwelling units per acre).

G. Current Zoning District: RR-Acre (please see Exhibit "E" and "H").

H. Requested Zoning District: PUD.

I. Real Estate Number: RE #159096.0000.

Il. QUANTITATIVE DATA

A. Total Acreage: 16.79+/- acres.

B. Total number of dwelling units: 33 (an average 1.966 single family one to two story
detached dwelling units per acre). The property has two existing dwelling units (31 unit net
increase).

C. Total number of non-residential floor area: 0.

D. Total amount of recreation area: 0.

E. Total amount of open space: Natural Conservation Area of 1+/- acre 50+/- sf wide
easement inclusive of an existing drainage ditch originally installed to prevent negative
stormwater runoff impacts to Hagan Grant Road and to LinJohn Road RR-Acre lots of record,
running south from proposed Melcon Farm PUD Lot 20 to Hagan Grant Road, said open space
proposed to be dedicated by the Developer to the Melcon Farm HOA as open space, or offered
for sale to southerly RR-1 zoned neighboring property owners, plus minimum 20 ft. wide Natural
Conservation Areas buffering the proposed Melcon Farm PUD from The Wilderness, Cormorant
Landing and the RR-Acre lots of record. The entire area to be preserved in is 2.4 acres or

approximately 14% of the total site.

F. Total amount of public/private rights of way: 1.57+/- acres.

Revised Exhibit 3
Page 3 of 12



G. Total amount of land coverage of all buildings and structures: 16.79 acres divided by
33 lots = 1.966 acres (90' X 125' minimum lot size) divided by average proposed sf detached
dwelling average unit size (2,500+/- enclosed sf) = 5.95 average FAR coverage per lot over total
16.79+/- acres).

H. Phase schedule of construction:

- Single Phase

- Horizontal development to commence 2nd Quarter of 2021

- Single family detached residential development of all 33 lots anticipated by
2023.

IlIl. STATEMENTS
A. How does the proposed PUD differ from the usual application of the Zoning Code?

The existing Zoning Classification of the subject property, RR-Acre, does not allow the
development of the property as a residential subdivision featuring 33 separate lots and homes
with 90 foot lot widths and a minimum lot square footage of 10,800 sf.

The proposed 33 one to two story single family detached dwelling unit lots are planned
to be an average size of 14,873 sf (over of an 1/3 acre and consistent with the neighboring single
family detached residential housing developments).

Pursuant to the subject property's existing RR-Acre zoning criteria, the maximum number
of one to two story single family detached dwelling unit lots that could be created are
approximately 12+/-- lots spread over the 16.79+/- acre total land area (1.45 average units per
acre versus the proposed Melcon Farm PUD's proposed 1.966 average units per acre) , so when
the cost of the land, bringing utilities, roadway, sidewalks etc. are factored in this scale project's
pro-forma, the RR-Acre constrained size of a proposed residential subdivision in this location
becomes financially unfeasible under the current RR Zoning Classification..

The redevelopment of larger existing close in multiple acre properties into residential
single family detached dwelling unit subdivisions is an ongoing residential "Infill" occurrence
being witnessed not only in the Mandarin area, but throughout the City of Jacksonville as its
population continues to grow.

The Danhour Group, LLC has committed to providing several different accommodations
in response to existing adjacent residential neighborhood feedback and requests, including, but
not limited to, its commitment to pay for up to four (4) traffic calming instruments (speed humps)
for selected roadways located within the Wilderness subdivision should the citizens, JSO, JFRD
and the Traffic Engineering Department support their installation at the appropriate time.
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Under the usual application of the Zoning Code, this accommodation and others, such as
the developer's promise to allow Natural Conservation Areas to remain undisturbed buffers
between the Melcon Farm PUD and its neighbors, the pledge to relocate to preserve the historic
Henry C. Arpen Farmhouse, along with the decrease in originally proposed lots from 38 to 33,
would not traditionally be required.

B. Describe the intent for the continued operation and maintenance of those areas and
functions described herein and facilities which are not to be provided, operated or maintained
by the City.

(1). Continued operation and maintenance of areas not so operated and/or
maintained by the City shall be managed and effected by the Melcon Farm Residential
Subdivision Incorporated Home Owners Association ("HOA"), created by the Developer prior to
the completion of the single phase non gated single family one to two story detached housing
unit development, issuance of any certificates of occupancy, and prior to any modification
request to the PUD following its approval by City Council.

(2). Evidence of the establishment of the HOA will be submitted to the City
Planning Department's Building Inspection Division along with the development's initial building
permit applications.
IV. USES AND RESTRICTIONS
A. Permitted Uses:
(1). Single-family dwellings.

(2). Foster care homes.

(3). Family care homes meeting the performance standards and development
criteria set forth in Part 4 of Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.

(4). Community residential homes of six or fewer residents meeting the
performance standards and criteria set forth in Part 4 of Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.

(5). Essential services, including water, sewer, gas, telephone, radio, television,
and electric, meeting the performance standards development criteria set forth in Part 4 of

Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.

(6). Home occupations meeting the performance standards and development
criteria set forth in Part 4, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code.

B. Permissible Uses by Exception:
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(1). Bed and breakfast establishments meeting the performance standards and
development criteria set forth in Par 4, Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.

(2). Essential Services, including water, sewer, gas, telephone, radio, television
and electric meeting the performance standards and development criteria set forth in Part 4,
Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.

(3)- Animals other than household pets meeting the performance standards and
development criteria set forth in Part 4, Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.

(4). Home occupations meeting the performance standards and development
criteria set forth in Part 4 of Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.

(C). Temporary sales offices and construction trailers shall be allowed to be placed on site
and moved throughout the site, if necessary.

(1). The number of temporary offices shall not exceed three (3) at any given time;
each shall be removed upon the completion of all sales and construction activities on the subject
property.

(2). No construction trailers shall be located next to a completed and occupied
home.

(3). Completed homes may be used as model homes or sales or construction
offices.

(D). Limitations on Permitted or Permissible Uses by Exception.
- All Permissible Uses by Exception shall be required to prepare and submit a
Planning and Development Department Zoning Exception application to the Planning and
Development Department for its review and recommendation to the City of Jacksonville Planning
Commission, who will consider the application and make its determination to approve or deny
the proposed Zoning Exception.

(E). Permitted Accessory Uses and Structures:

- Accessory uses and structures are allowed as permitted in Section 656.403,
Ordinance Code.

V. DESIGN GUIDELINES
(A). Lot Requirements:

(1) Minimum Lot Area: 10,800 +/- sq. ft.
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(2). Minimum Lot Width: 90 feet.

(3). Maximum Lot Coverage: 50 percent.
(4). Minimum Front Yard: 20 feet

(5). Minimum Side Yard: 5 feet.

(6). Minimum Rear Yard: 10 feet.

(7). Maximum Structure Height: 35 feet (one to two story single family detached
residential homes).

(B). Ingress, Egress and Circulation:

(1). Parking Requirements: The parking requirements for this development shall
be consistent with the requirements of Part 6, Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.

(2). Vehicular Access:

(a). Vehicular access to the Melcon Farm PUD shall be by way of O'Connor
Road as substantially shown in the Conceptual Site Plan (please see Exhibit "E"). The final location
of all access points is subject to the review and approval of the Planning and Development
Department's Development Services Division.

(b). Within the Melcon Farm PUD, internal access shall be provided by
reciprocal easements for ingress and egress among the driveways of the various parcels of the
one to two story single family detached housing unit non gated subdivision, if ownership or
occupancy of the subject property is subdivided among more than one person or entity.

(c). The Danhour Group, LLC commits to pay for up to four (4) traffic
calming devices (speed humps) should the Wilderness subdivision citizens, JSO, JERD and the
Traffic Engineering Department support their installation at the appropriate time.

(3). Pedestrian Access:

(a). Pedestrian access and circulation shall be provided by Developer
installed sidewalks in accordance with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan.

(C). Signs:

(1). The Developer may construct up to two (2) permanent, double faced identity
signs at each side of the entrance to the Melcon Farm PUD at O'Connor Road. The sign(s) may
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be located within the roadway right-of-way or on private property. The sign(s) shall not exceed
twenty-four (24) square feet each in area or twelve (12) feet in height each (please see Exhibit
"L" for examples of the proposed entry signage models).

(2). Real estate and construction signage shall also be allowed on each lot as
provided for by Part 656.1306 and Section 656.1307, Ordinance Code.

(D). Landscaping, Fencing and Buffering & Storm Water Runoff Control:

(1). The Property shall be developed in accordance with the Part 12 Zoning
Landscape Regulations of Section 656, Ordinance Code (as of January 1, 2019) and per the City
of Jacksonville Charter Article 25.

(2). To mitigate the proximity of the Melcon Farm PUD to adjacent residentially
zoned districts to its north (proposed Lots 1 to 15), and to its west (proposed Lots 30 to 33), a
minimum twenty (20) ft. deep Natural Conservation Area ("NCA") shall be preserved between
the proposed PUD's neighbors and the PUD's proposed new residential units' 10 ft. rear yard
setbacks, as depicted in the green areas found on the project's Conceptual Site Plan (Exhibit "E").

The NCA shall be owned and maintained by the Melcon Farm HOA.

To the proposed PUD's southerly and easterly boundaries, with the exception of those southerly
and eastern portions of the Melcon Farm PUD property that will feature a 26 +/- storm water
bypass easement, developed either as a ditch or by using a 48 inch wide piping system, along
with portions of the development's 1.485+/- acre wet retention pond, will also be afforded a NCA
located between them and the Melcon Farm residential units' 10 ft. rear yard setbacks (please
see these area's NCA depicted in green on the Conceptual Site Plan at Exhibit "E").

An eight (8) foot fence and/or landscaped buffer, at least 95% opaque, shall be provided along
the Melcon Farm PUD's westerly and northerly lots along the interior edges of the NCA where
the new homes' 10 ft. rear yard setbacks are measured from.

No NCA is anticipated for proposed Lots 17 to 20 of the Melcon Farms PUD because they are
adequately buffered from their neighboring properties by existing wetlands and vegetation,
examples of which are found in the proposed PUD's Ecological Assessment Report at Exhibit "1".

For all Melcon Farm PUD one and two story single family detached dwelling units. a minimum
(10) foot setback from the above described eight (8) foot 95% opaque fence and/or landscape
buffer shall be required as measured inward from said fence and/or landscape buffer situated
inside of the NCA to any Melcon Farm PUD building.

(3). The proposed Melcon Farm PUD's Project Engineer, Almond Engineering,
investigated the existing drainage patterns and discharge points from Cormorant Landing ("CL").
The subject property receives stormwater runoff from CL between Lots 5 and 6, and along the
projects property lines via Lots 14, 16 and 17 and through proposed Lot 24, as depicted in the
project's Exhibit "E" Conceptual Site Plan (Please also see Engineers Statement at Exhibit "M").
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Also depicted on the proposed PUD's Conceptual Site Plan (dated 10/15/2020) shown at Exhibit
M associated with the Engineer Statement by Almond Engineering, is a storm water collection
and conveyance system that will collect the stormwater runoff from CL, and shall be engineered
to prevent new stormwater pooling retention areas within CL.

Project Developer shall afford CL an opportunity to review the Almond Engineering stormwater
retention civil engineering plans to professionally confirm that the 26 ft. stormwater bypass
easement has adequate capacity to receive and discharge CL detention ponds as well as storm
water outfalls located near proposed lots 5 and 6.

(E). Recreation and Open Space.

(1). The Melcon Farm PUD proposes only thirty-three (33) single family detached
one to two story detached residential housing units. Therefore because one (1) acre of recreation
area is the City Standard for projects proposing at least 100 single family detached dwelling unit
lots, the Melcon Farm PUD fails to meet the prescribed density required for at least one (1) acre
of recreational area.

(2). The Developer still intends to pay the City its required park fee per LDC

guidelines.
(F). Utilities:
(1). Potable water will be provided for by the Jacksonville Electric Authority
("JEA").
(2). Sanitary sewer will be provided for by JEA.
(3). Electric will be provided for by JEA.
(G). Wetlands:
(1). Wetlands will be permitted according to local, state and federal
regulations.

VI. DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL

With each request for verification of substantial compliance with the Melcon Farm PUD,
a preliminary development plan shall be submitted to the City of Jacksonville Planning and
Development Department identifying all then existing and proposed uses within the PUD, and
showing the general layout of the overall subject property.

VIi. JUSTIFICATION FOR PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT CLASSIFICATION FOR THIS PROJECT

The proposed Melcon Farm PUD differs from the usual application of the Zoning Code
because it includes Natural Conservation Areas, preservation of two existing housing units, one
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found in the Federal Historic Register, unique buffering, site planning and other conditions that
would not be required through a strict application of the subject site's RR-Acre Zoning
Classification. The proposed development will full fill housing needs appropriate to various
lifestyles and income levels, provide housing types appealing to first time and/or "move up"
buyers, retirees and other customers. It will have a positive impact on the area, blend well with
the surrounding uses and help to increase the property values of the older communities in the
area.

(A). The subject property is bordered to its west (PUD Ord. 83-395-341 and 79-406-33)
and to its north (RLD-100B), by established single family dwelling unit subdivisions, and to its
south and east by seven single family detached dwelling units located on lots of record, all
currently zoned RR-Acre.

The subject property is currently zoned RR-Acre, which limits the proposed single family detached
dwelling unit density to a level that is inconsistent with the existing northerly and westerly
subdivisions, thus the need for the proposed transitional rezoning of the subject property from
RR-Acre to PUD.

\

The proposed Lots numbered 24 to 31 that are located along the southern boundary of the
Melcon Farm PUD are approximately 1/3 +/- to 1/2 +/- acre each, providing a desirable transition
between these proposed single family detached dwelling unit lots and their nearby RR-Acre
neighbors; the southerly Melcon Farm PUD's boundary also features existing wetlands that serve
as a buffer area between the neighboring RR-Acre properties and the proposed new subdivision
(please see Exhibit "E").

Given the ongoing single family detached dwelling unit residential subdivision development
patterns throughout the City and the Mandarin area, the Melcon Farm PUD site can be
characterized as an "infill" location and thus is ripe for this type of residential development in
response to the ongoing growth of our City.

The proposed 33 lot non-gated residential subdivision is not possible under a strict application of
the City's Zoning Code.

(B). The proposed Melcon Farm PUD will allow the development of a 33 single family
detached one to two story dwelling unit subdivision (1.966 +/- average single family detached
dwelling units per acre) that will serve as a transitional use between the existing subdivisions to
its west (80 to 95+/- foot wide lots), and to its north (90 to 100+/- foot wide lots) particularly
given that the proposed Melcon Farm PUD lots are proposed to be a minimum 90 feet wide and
120+/- feet in depth, and further recognizing that southern portion of the subject property is
wetlands, leaving the RR-Acre neighbors to the south with little or no impact on the character of
their respective view sheds.

(C).The proposed Melcon Farm PUD will promote the purposes of the City of Jacksonville's
2030 Comprehensive Plan.
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For example:

(1). FLUE Goal 1. To insure that the character and location of land uses optimize
the combined potentials for economic benefit and enjoyment and protection of natural
resources, while minimizing the thr(\e'at to health safety and welfare posed by hazards, nuisances,
incompatible land uses and degradation.

(2). FLUE Objective 1.1. Insure that the type, rate and distribution of growth in the
City results in compact and compatible land use patterns, an increasingly efficient urban service
delivery system and discourages proliferation of urban sprawl through implementation of
regulatory programs, intergovernmental coordination mechanisms, and public private
coordination.

(3). FLUE Policy 1.1.9. Permits development only if it does not exceed the densities
and intensities established in the Future Land Use Element as defined in the Future Land Use map
category description and their associated provisions.

(4). FLUE Policy 1.1.12. Promote the use of Planned Unit Developments (PUDs),
cluster developments, and other innovative site planning and smart growth techniques in all
commercial, industrial and residential pian categories, in order to allow for appropriate
combinations of complementary land Uses, and innovation in site planning and design, subject to
the standards of this element and all applicable local, regional and federal regulations.

(5). FLUE Policy 1.2.9. Require new development and redevelopment in the
Central Business District, Urban Priority Area, Urban Area and Suburban Area to be served by
centralized wastewater collection and potable water distribution systems when centralized
service is available to the site. New septic tanks in this area may be permitted only as interim
facilities pursuant to the Sanitary Sewer Sub-Element.

(6). FLUE Policy 3.1.3. Protect neighborhoods from potential negative impacts by
providing a graduation of uses and scale transition. The Development Regulations shall be
amended to provide for an administrative process to review and grant, when appropriate, relief
from the scale transition requirements.

(7). FLUE Policy 3.1.6. The City shall provide for development of a wide variety of
housing types by area, consistent with the housing needs characteristics and socioeconomic
profiles of the City's households as described in the Housing Element.

Viil. ADDITIONAL PUD REVIEW CRITERIA

(A). Consistency with the Concurrency and Mobility Management System: The PUD will
satisfy all concurrency and mobility requirements as mandated by the City under Chapter 655,
Ordinance Code and Ordinance 2020-235-E as administered by the Planning and Development
Department's Concurrency and Mobility Management System Office.
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(B). Allocation of Residential Land Use: The proposed Melcon Farm PUD is consistent with
land use allocations under the Future Land Use Element of the City's 2030 Comprehensive Plan.

(C). Sidewalks, Trails and Bikeways: Sidewalks will be provided pursuant to the
requirements for sidewalk establishment established under the City's 2030 Comprehensive Plan.

(D). Storm Water Retention: The proposed Melcon Farm PUD features a 1.485+/- acre
Wet Retention Pond along with the concurrent establishment of a 26+/- Storm Water By Pass
Easement (please see the proposed Melcon Farm PUD Conceptual Site Plan at Exhibit "E").
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AFFIDAVIT OF MICHAEL DANHOUR

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared MICHAEL DANHOUR (the
“Affiant™), who after first being duly swom according to law, deposes and says:

1. I am over the age of eighteen (18), and make this Affidavit based on my personal
knowledge of the facts set forth below, each of which are true and accurate.

2. I have a Bachelor of Business Administration, Banking and Finance from the
University of North Florida (2002), and have spent the past twenty (20) years in real estaie
development including land development, brokerage services, and housing rehabilitation,
renovation, and restoration. .

K} Over the past twenty (20) years, | have developed and delivered over 2,000
homesites across the U.S. and have renovated and rehabbed over seventy (70) residences locally
in Jacksonville, My previous experience also includes restoration projects of historic homes in
Hawail including the C.W. Dickey House in Honolulu,

4, | currently serve as the President of Danhour Group, LLC (“DGL"), which is the
applicant of the Planned Unit Development as described herein,

5 DGL is a member of Bordan Development LLC, the applicant of the Demolition
Review Permit for the Henry C. Arpen House currently located at 3747 Linjohn Road (the
“Arpen House™).

6. The Arpen House, constructed around 1887, was originaily located at 3318
O’Connor Road (the “Original Site™).

7. On December 8, 2020, the City of Jacksonville City Council approved Ordinance
No. 2020-307-E which established the Melcon Farms Planned Unit Development (the “PUD"), a
small residential subdivision of 33 single-family homes. The PUD included the Original Site of
the Arpen House, which was located near Lot | of the PUD. A copy of the PUD is enclosed as
Attachment |.

8. ] was involved in the PUD application and approval process as DGL was the
project developer of the PUD, as an authorized agent of the then-owner, Weihnacht Revocable
Family Living Trust.

9. The PUD's October 28, 2020 Written Description included a commitment by
DGL to preserve the Arpen House by first inviting those interested in preserving the home to
secure a mutually agreeable new location for the Arpen House. The PUD further provided that
“[iln the event that no sound plan surfaces for relocation of the {Arpen House] to a mutually
agreeable alternate site away from the property subject of the proposed [PUD], where the historic

home now stands, by the date of the Clty's &n'm' approval of the PUD profect’s civil engineering




plans, the Project Developer [DGL] pledges to relocate the [Arpen House] to proposed Lot 1 . ..
.’ (emphasis added).

10.  Following the City Council’s approval of the PUD, 1 actively sought an
organization willing to accept the Arpen House for preservation. [ reached out to over fifty (50)
groups across Jacksonville and throughout Florida, including preservation organizations such as
Heritage Village, Cracker House Pioneer Village, and local entities such as the Mandarin
Museum & Historical Society, Sea Mark Ranch, Rodeheaver Boys Ranch, and various Florida
Sheriff Youth Ranches. | offered to fully relocate the home and cover all utility stub-out and
service costs.

11.  Although several local individuals expressed potential interest in the Arpen
House, only one had the financial capability and construction expertise necessary for potential
restoration: Aterro, LLC (“Aterro”), the owner and developer of the Sunbeam Landfili/Golf
Course (the “Sunbeam Property™). Aterro proposed relocating the Arpen House to Sunbeam
Property at the former location of a golf course clubhouse, Aterro planned to utilize the Arpen
House for check-in, concessions, and meeting location for the proposed muiti-use recreational
fields at the Sunbeam Property.

12.  On or around April 2022, | took this plan to City Councilman Michael Boylan, as
the district councilmember of the Original Site, who approved of Aterro as the donee and
relocation plan,

13.  Onoraround June |, 2022, the City approved the PUD project’s civil engineering
plan,

14, On August 4, 2022, the owners of the property subject to the PUD—including the
Original Site and Arpen House—sold the property to Taylor Morrison of Florida, Inc. The new
owner gave Aterro and DGL ninety (90) days to complete the permitting process to relocate the
Arpen House to the Sunbeam Property.

15, On or about August 25, 2022, the Aterro, through its contractor, applied for a
move-off permit with the City for the Arpen House (B-22-563254,000). A copy of the permit
overview and review process timeline are enclosed as Attachment 2.

16.  On September 26, 2022, the City issued the site clearing (through vertical
construction) for the PUD project (L-22-556491.000),

17.  On October 24, 2022, T&T House Moving and Heavy Rigging, LLC (the
“Relocation Contractor”), issued a proposal to Aterro to move the Arpen House within the PUD
project while Aterro awaited final permits for its proposed relocation destination at 4520
Sunbeam Road. A copy of the Relocation Contractor’s relocation estimate is enclosed as

Attachment 3.

18.  On November 7, 2022, the Relocation Contractor relocated the Arpen Home from
the Original Site to 3747 Linjohn Road (the “Temporary Site). Prior to the move, | was
informed by the Relocation Contractor that the move-off permit was essentially “Approved to
Issue,” but the City could not issue the final permit without the correspending move-on permit to
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4520 Sunbeam Road. With horizonta! construction underway and DGL’s lack of ownership or
control over the Original Site, | had no choice but to agree to have the Relocation Contractor
move the home approximately 1,400 feet east to the Temporary Site, adjacent to the PUD’s
eastern boundary, to save the home. The Arpen House was initially maintained on the
rigging/moving equipment before being placed on a temporary foundation at the Temporary Site.
DGL entered into a month-to-month lease with the owner of the Temporary Site and has paid
monthiy rentals since November 7, 2022,

19.  From August 2022 through May 2023, [ assisted Aterro in its efforts to have the
City issue the move-on/move-off permits including various correspondence, meetings, and calis
with Councilman Michael Boylan to intervene with City Staff to expedite issuvance of the
permits, Copies of these emails are enclosed as Attachment 4.

20. By August 2023, through conversations with Aterro’s contractor and City Staff, it
is my understanding that the City’s plan reviewer did not connect the move-on and move-off
permits to allow for issuance and cited an internal review error for the continued delays. Copies
of the email correspondences are enclosed as Attachment 5.

21, On November 3, 2023, with the permit applications still pending, Councilman
Michael Boylan intervened again and reached out to City Staff through Ellyn Cavin, Chief of the
Development Services Division, to expedite the move-on/move-off permits, which had now been
delayed for nearly 18 months. Councilman Boylan's email prompted a series of emails and
ultimately a meeting between City Staff and myself on November 21, 2023 concerning the
pending permits. Copies of the email correspondences are enclosed as Attachment 6.

22,  On November 20, 2023, Ms, Cavin confirmed that the new site address for the
relocation had been established, enabling the Building Inspection Division to proceed. A copy of
Ms. Cavin’s emai! is enclosed as Attachment 7. The move-off permit was created the same day
(B-23-699773.000), a copy of which is enclosed as Attachment 8.

23,  On December 15, 2023, | understood that Staff reiterated the same comments on
the move-on permit, stating that a street address of the relocation site was still required, thereby
preventing any progress. A copy of these comments are included as Attachment 9.

24,  Given the lack of permitting coordination by the City as evidenced by the
regurgitation of the same comments from City Staff on December 15, 2023 and recognizing that
the Arpen House had sustained severe damage from wood destroying organisms, fungus, water
damage, mold, and failing floor joists during the City’s delay, Aterro requested a structural
evaluation of the home.

25.  OnJanuary 16, 2024, Edwin L. Stanford, P.E. issued a structural evaluation report
of the Arpen Home (the “Engineer Report™), which confirmed that—even with extensive
repairs—relocating the structure might not ensure viability of the home’s structure. Through the
Engineer Report, Mr. Stanford opined that demolition was a more suitable option given the
house’s advanced state of disrepair and the fact that restoration costs would far exceed the value
of the structure. A copy of the Engineer Report is enclosed at Attachment 10.

26.  Based on the Engineer Report, Aterro withdrew its interest in the home.
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27.  Following Aterro’s withdrawal, | explored alternative locations and contingency
plans to preserve the Arpen House but was unsuccessful in securing any further interested parties
and a permanent location for the home.,

28,  On April 8, 2024, and April 11, 2024, the City posted an unsafe condition notice
at the Temporary Site. A copy of the notice is enclosed as Attachment 1 1.

29.  On May 22, 2024, the owner of the Temporary Site received an Initial Notice of
Condemnation, an Order to Vacate, and requirements for securing a vacant and open structure.
See Code Enforcement Case Nos. 2024-9321399 (unsafe structure) and 2024-9274705
(nuisance). The notice indicated that the Arpen House was condemned as an unsafe structure and
warned that the “structure(s) may be demolished . . . by the City, without further notice . .. .” A
copy of the notice and the owner's subsequent emails with City Staff are enclosed as Attachment
12,

30. On June 3, 2024, James Wright, as Senior Code Compliance Officer, confirmed
that the owner needed to obtain a demolition permit from the Building Department. See email

enclosed as Attachment 13,

31.  Between April and August 2024, Code Enforcement coordinated with the owner
of the Temporary Site to extend hearings on the code enforcement cases, allowing me time to
apply for a demolition permit. See emails enclosed as Attachment 14.

32.  On October 8, 2024, | applied for a demolition permit. As required by Code
Section 230.407, 1 submitted the reason for demolition, documentation of efforts made to save
the structure, and a copy of the property appraiser card. As the Arpen House was individually
listed on the National Register of Historic Places in 2019, the demolition permit was required to
be reviewed by the Jacksonville Historic Preservation Commission (the “Commission™). A copy
of the application and supporting materials are enclosed as Attachment 15.

33, Prior to applying for the demolition permit, | continued to update Councilman
Boylan as to the status of the Arpen House given the deteriorating condition.

34.  On December 9, 2024—two days prior to the Commission hearing on the
demolition application—I received the Staff Report. The Staff Report did not address the
demolition request but instead assessed the Arpen House's eligibility for landmark designation
by the City. This is the first time I received notice that the Commission would consider the
landmark designation at the hearing, '

35.  On December 11, 2024, the Commission reviewed the demolition permit request.
On the record, 1 requested a preference to defer the Commission’s decision to enable me to
provide additional information as requested by Commission members. The Commission was
instructed that they could not defer their decision without scheduling an additional meeting, so
they denied the demolition permit, opting to “punt” this issue to City Council. The Commission
then issued an advisory recommendation for landmark designation, of which 1 had not received
adequate notice,
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Amended 12/8/20
Enacted 12/8/20

Introduced and amended by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

ORDINANCE 2020-307-E
AN ORDINANCE REZONING APPROXIMATELY 17.04%
ACRES, LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT & AT 3320
Of CONNOR ROAD, BETWEEN CATTAIL DRIVE SOUTH AND
HAGAN GRANT LANE (R.E. NO. 159096-0000), A3
DESCRIBED HEREIN, OWNED BY THE CONRAD AND
MELISSA WEIHNACHT REVOCABLE FAMILY LIVING TRUST,
FROM RESIDENTIAL RURAL-ACRE (RR-ACRE) DISTRICT
TO PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD} DISTRICT, AS
DEFINED AND CLASSIFIED UNDER THE ZONING CODE, TO
PERMIT SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL USES, AS
DESCRIBED IN THE MELCON FARMS PUD; PROVIDING A
DISCLAIMER THAT THE REZONING GRANTED HEREIN
SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS AN EXEMPTION FROM ANY

OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE

DATE.

WHEREAS, the Conrad and Melissa Weihnacht Revocable Family
Living Trust, the owner of approximately 17.04+ acres, located in
Council District 6 at 3320 O’Connor Road, between Cattail Drive South
and Hagan Grant Lane (R.E. No. 159%096-0000), as more particularly
described in Exhibit 1, dated March 12, 2020, and graphically depicted
in Exhibit 2, both of which are attached hereto (Subject Property},
has applied for a rezoning and reclassification of that property from
Residential Rural-Acre (RR-Acre) District to Planned Unit Development
(PUD} District, as described in Section 1 below; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has considered the application

and has rendered an advisory opinion; and
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WHEREAS, the Land Use and Zoning Committee, after due notice and
public hearing, has made its recommendation to the Council; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that such rezoning is: (1) consistent
with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan; (2) furthers the goals, objectives
and policies of the 2030 Comprehensive Plan; and (3) 1is not in
conflict with any portion of the City’s land use regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds the proposed rezoning does not
adversely affect the orderly development of the City as embodied in
the Zoning Code; will not adversely affect the health and safety of
residents in the area; will not be detrimental to the natural
environment or to the use or development of the adjacent properties
in the general neighborhood; and will accomplish the objectives and
meet the standards of Section 656.340 (Planned Unit Development) of
the Zoning Code; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Property Rezoned. The Subject Property is
hereby rezoned and reclassified from Residential Rural-Acre (RR-Acre)
DPistrict te Planned Unit Development (PUD) District. This new PUD
district shall generally permit single family residential uses, and
is described, shown and subject to the following documents, attached
hereto:
Exhibit 1 - Legal Description dated March 12, 2020.
Exhibit 2 - Subject Property per P&DD.
Revised Exhibit 3 - Revised Written Description dated October 28,
2020.
Revised Exhibit 4 — Revised Site Plan dated October 15, 2020.

Section 2. Owner and Description. The Subject Property
is owned by the Conrad and Melissa Weihnacht Revocable Family Living
Trust, and is legally described in Exhibit 1, attached hereto. The
agent is Fred Atwill, 9001 Forest Acres Lane, Jacksonville, Florida

32234; (904) 610-8975.
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Section 3. Disclaimer, The rezoning granted herein
shall not be construed as an exemption from any other applicable
local, state, or federal laws, regulations, requirements, permits or
approvals. BAll other applicable local, state or federal permits or
approvals shall be obtained before commencement of the development
or use and issuance of this rezoning is based upon acknowledgement,
representation and confirmation made by the applicant(s), owner{s},
developer(s) and/or any authorized agent(s) or designee(s) that the
subject business, development and/or use will be operated in strict
compliance with all laws. Issuance of this rezoning does not approve,
promote or condone any practice or act that 1is prohibited or
restricted by any federal, state or local laws.

Section 4. Effective Date. The enactment of this Ordinance
shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City
Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council

President and the Council Secretary.

Form Approved:

/s/ Shannon K. Eller

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Arimus Wells

GC-#1405633-v1-2020-307-E.docx




EXHIBIT 1

Legal Description

PARCEL1:
A PORTION OF THE JOSEPH HAGAN GRANT, SECTION 45, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, DUVAL COUNTY,

FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED A5 FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 45; THENCE SOUTH 76°00'10" EAST ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 45, 263.91 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 96, WILDERNESS UNIT 2,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 39, PAGES 98, 98A, 98B AND 98C OF THE CURRENT
PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 76°00'10" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 45, SAME BEING THE SOUTH
LINE OF CORMORANT LANDING UNIT 1, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 41, PAGES
96 AND 96A OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS AND THE SOUTH LINE OF CORMORANT LANDING UNIT 2, ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 45, PAGES 29 AND 29A OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS, 1626.74 FEET
TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LANDS DESCRIBED IN DEED BOOK 1597, PAGE 403 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS;
THENCE SOUTH 21°00'00" WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LAST MENTIONED LANDS AND THE WEST LINE OF LANDS
DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 17647, PAGE 1454 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS, 337.79 FEET TO THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LANDS DESCRIBED N OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 17647, PAGE 1454; THENCE NORTH
£9°00'00" WEST, 30.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 21°00'00" WEST, 827,73 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LANDS
DESCRIBED N OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 18472, PAGE 1145 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS AND A POINT ON THE NORTH
LINE OF A 60 FOOT WIDE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS, ALSO KNOWN AS HAGAN GRANT LANE AS
DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 5846, PAGE 669 (PARCEL B); THENCE NORTH 71°46'30" WEST ALONG SAID
NORTH LINE, 36.22 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LANDS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7435, PAGE
802 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS; THENCE NORTH 21°00'00" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LAST MENTIONED LANDS,
436,11 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE NORTH 71°46'30" WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF
LAST MENTIONED LANDS, 250.00 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER THEREOF AND A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF
LANDS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 5846, PAGE 669 (PARCEL A) OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS; THENCE
NORTH 21°00'00" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LAST MENTIONED LANDS, 368.37 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST
CORNER THEREQOF; THENCE NORTH 75°49'10" WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LAST MENTIONED LANDS, 251,49
FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE SOUTH 21°00'00" WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LAST
MENTIONED LANDS, 53.67 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LANDS DESCR{BED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK
12027, PAGE 2340 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS; THENCE NORTH 89°43'32" WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LAST
MENTIONED LANDS, 382.76 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER THEREOF, SAME BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER
OF LANDS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 17507, PAGE 325 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS; THENCE THE
FOLLOWING FIVE COURSES AND DiSTANCES ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF LAST MENTIONED LANDS; COURSE
NO. 1; NORTH 57°28'38" WEST, 220.61 FEET; COURSE NO. 2: SOUTH 71°33'41" WEST, 51.22 FEET; COURSE NO. 3:
SOUTH 81°51'53" WEST, 54.23 FEET; COURSE NO. 4: SOUTH 87°28'53" WEST, 52.00 FEET, COURSE NO. 5: NORTH
76°57'55" WEST, 40.43 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF LANDS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 3913,
PAGE 868 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS SAME BEING THE EAST LINE OF AFOREMENTIONED PLAT OF WILDERNESS UNIT
2; THENCE THE FOLLOWING THREE COURSES AND DISTANCES ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID PLAT; COURSE
NO. 1: NORTH 04°10'20" WEST, 147,30 FEET; COURSE NO. 2: NORTH 76°11'29" WEST, 99.70 FEET; COURSE NO. 3:
NORTH 02°41'34" WEST, 345.04 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

5AID LANDS CONTAIN 16.67 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
TOGETHER WITH THE FOLLOWING:
EXHIBIT 1

March 12, 2020
Page 1 of 2




PARCEL 2:
LOT 90, AS SHOWN ON THE MAP OF CORMORANT LANDING UNIT 1, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN

PLAT BOOK 41, PAGES 96 AND 96A, CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS AND EXCEPT THE
FOLLOWING:

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 90; THENCE NORTH 75°57'27" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTHERLY
LINE OF SAID LOT 90, 74.61 FEET; THENCE NORTH 27°43'01" WEST DEPARTING FROM SAID SOUTHERLY LINE 86,22
FEET TO A POINT SITUATE ON A CURVE LEADING NORTHEASTERLY AND LYING ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY
LINE OF O'CONNOR ROAD (A PRIVATE RIGHT OF WAY WITH VARIABLE WIDTHS}; THENCE ALONG AND AROUND THE
ARC OF THE CURVE AND SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, SAID CURVE BEING CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND
HAVING A RADIUS OF 231,80 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 59.82 FEET, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD
BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 52°54'41" EAST, 59.65 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF SAID CURVE;
THENCE NORTH 45°31'06" EAST, CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE 39.43 FEET TO THE
POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE LEADING NORTHEASTERLY; THENCE ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF THE
CURVE, SAID CURVE BEING CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF
34.05 FEET, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 84°32'23" EAST, 31.48
FEET TO THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A CURVE LEADING SOUTHEASTERLY AND LYING ON THE SOUTHERLY
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF CATTAIL DRIVE SOUTH {A 50 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS NOW ESTABLISHED); THENCE ALONG
AND AROUND THE ARC OF THE CURVE AND SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, SAID CURVE BEING CONCAVE
NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 325.36 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 90.71 FEET, SAID ARC BEING
SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 64°25'34" EAST, 90.42 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 31°58'00"
WEST, 143.80 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

SAID LANDS CONTAIN 0.12 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

EXHIBIT 1
March 12, 2020
Page 2 of 2







Written Description
Melcon Farm PUD
October 28, 2020

I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A. The proposed Meicon Farm is a non-gated, one and two story, single family detached
dwelling unit residential subdivision comprising of 33 units (inciuding the potential relocation of
the currently on site historic Henry C. Arpen Farmhouse to proposed Lot 1, and the prospective
preservation of a second existing single family detached residential housing unit at Lot 25}, and
is made up of atotal 16.79 +/- acres of land (please see Conceptual Site Plan at Exhibit "E"}.

There are two {2) single family detached dwelling units established on the subject property.

One of them, known as the Henry C. Arpen Farmhouse, was placed on the Federal Historic
Register in August of 2019 and is specifically recognized in Jacksonville's Historic Heritage.

The Project Developer commits to preserve the Henry C. Arpen Farmhouse by first inviting those
who are also interested in preserving the home to secure a mutually agreeable new location for
it outside of the proposed Melcon Farm development, but still within the Jacksonville
Metropolitan Statistical Area ("MSA"}, preferably in Mandarin, and upon said finding, the Project
Developer further commits to donating and moving the historic structure to the chosen site.

In the event that no sound plan surfaces for relocation of the Henry C. Arpen Farmhouse to a
mutually agreeable alternate site away from the property subject of the proposed non gated
Melcon Farm single family subdivision development, where the historic home now stands, by the
date of the City's final approval of the PUD project's civil engineering plans, the Project Developer
pledges to relocate the Henry C. Arpen Farmhouse to proposed Lot 1, said location found within
the project as depicted on the proposed PUD's Conceptual Site Plan {please see Exhibit "E").

The Project Developer further binds itself to assume all reasonable costs associated with the
physical relocation of the Henry C. Arpen Farmhouse from its current location, including, but not
limited to, all costs associated with the installation of JEA potable water and sanitary sewer "stub
outs" and also for these City services to be extended from the "stub outs" to the relocated historic

farmhouse.

The proposed Melcon Farm PUD is located in the Mandarin area of southeast Jacksonville, north
of Julington Creek, and is bordered by Catttail Drive to the north, and by Hagan Grant Lane to its

south.

To the immediate west of the proposed single family detached lot residential development is an
established single family detached dwelling unit subdivision zoned PUD known as The
Wilderness, featuring 80+/- to 95+/- foot wide lots {Ordinance 83-395-341 and Ordinance 78-

Revised Exhibit 3
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406-333) at a density of 2 units per acre, while immediately adjacent to its northerly boundary is
an established, gated, RLD-100-B zoned single family detached dwelling unit residential
subdivision known as Cormorant Landing, with a density of 1.85 units per acre.

East and south of the proposed Melcon Farm PUD development are seven {7) developed single
family lots of record carrying a zoning classification of RR-Acre.

Please see Exhibit "E" that depicts the locations of the neighboring properties and their
respective zoning classifications.

B. The project name is "Melcon Farm PUD",
C. Project Landscape Architect:

A & K Land Planning

426 Tortoise Trace
Jacksonville, Florida 32259
{904) 476-9692

D. Project Engineer:

Eric ). Almond, P.E.

Almond Engineering, P.A.

6277 Dupont Station Court East, Suite 1
Jacksonville, Florida 32217

{904) 306-0612
ealmond@almondengineering.com

E. Project Surveyor:

Melrose Surveying & Mapping, inc.
11437 Central Parkway, Suite 107
Jacksonville, Florida 32224

(904) 721-1226

Bill Melrose, PSM

F. Environmental:

Terra Worx Land Group, Inc.

401 Bay Street

Green Cove Springs, Florida 32043
(904) 626-6708

John Napier
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G. Project Developer:

Danhour Group, LLC

Michael L. Danhour

5985 Richard Street, Suite 2
Jacksonville, FL 32216

(904) 234-1047
MDanhour@DanhourGroup.com

F. Current Land Designation: LDR (3-7 sf residential units per acre; the Melcon Farm PUD
proposes an average 1.966 single family detached one to two story residential dwelling units per
acre, compared to The Wilderness average density of 2,00 detached residential units per acre,
and compared to the Cormorant Landing average density of 1.85 single dwelling units per acre).

G. Current Zoning District: RR-Acre {please see Exhibit "E" and "H").
H. Requested Zoning District: PUD.
I. Real Estate Number: RE #159096.0000.
Il QUANTITATIVE DATA
A, Total Acreage: 16.79+/- acres.

B. Total number of dwelling units: 33 (an average 1.966 single family one to two story
detached dwelling units per acre). The property has two existing dwelling units {31 unit net
increase).

C. Total number of non-residential floor area: 0.
D. Total amount of recreation area: 0.

E. Total amount of open space: Natural Conservation Area of 1+/- acre 50+/- sf wide
easement inclusive of an existing drainage ditch originally installed to prevent negative
stormwater runoff impacts to Hagan Grant Road and to LinJohn Road RR-Acre lots of record,
running south from proposed Melcon Farm PUD Lot 20 to Hagan Grant Road, said open space
proposed to be dedicated by the Developer to the Melcon Farm HOA as open space, or offered
for sale to southerly RR-1 zoned neighboring property owners, plus minimum 20 ft. wide Natural
Conservation Areas buffering the proposed Melcon Farm PUD from The Wilderness, Cormorant
Landing and the RR-Acre lots of record. The entire area to be preserved in is 2.4 acres or
approximately 14% of the total site.

F. Total amount of public/private rights of way: 1.57+/- acres.
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G. Total amount of land coverage of all buildings and structures: 16.79 acres divided by
33 Jots = 1.966 acres (90' X 125' minimum lot size) divided by average proposed sf detached
dwelling average unit size (2,500+/- enclosed sf) = 5.95 average FAR coverage per lot over total
16.79+/- acres).

H. Phase schedule of construction:

- Single Phase

- Horizontal development to commence 2nd Quarter of 2021

- Single family detached residential development of ail 33 lots anticipated by
2023.

Itl, STATEMENTS

A. How does the proposed PUD differ from the usual application of the Zoning Code?

The existing Zoning Classification of the subject property, RR-Acre, does not allow the
development of the property as a residential subdivision featuring 33 separate lots and homes
with 90 foot lot widths and a minimum lot square footage of 10,800 sf.

The proposed 33 one to two story single family detached dwelling unit lots are planned
to be an average size of 14,873 sf (over of an 1/3 acre and consistent with the neighboring single
family detached residential housing developments).

Pursuant to the subject property's existing RR-Acre zoning criteria, the maximum number
of one to two story single family detached dwelling unit lots that could be created are
approximately 12+/-- lots spread over the 16.79+/- acre total land area {1.45 average units per
acre versus the proposed Melcon Farm PUD's proposed 1.966 average units per acre) , so when
the cost of the land, bringing utilities, roadway, sidewalks etc. are factored in this scale project's
pro-forma, the RR-Acre constrained size of a proposed residential subdivision in this location
becomes financially unfeasible under the current RR Zoning Classification..

The redevelopment of larger existing close in multiple acre properties into residential
single family detached dwelling unit subdivisions is an ongoing residential "Infil" occurrence
being witnessed not only in the Mandarin area, but throughout the City of Jacksonville as its
population continues to grow.

The Danhour Group, LLC has committed to providing several different accormnmodations
in response to existing adjacent residential neighborhood feedback and requests, including, but
not limited to, its commitment to pay for up to four {4) traffic calming instruments {(speed humps}
for selected roadways located within the Wilderness subdivision should the citizens, JSO, JFRD
and the Traffic Engineering Department support their installation at the appropriate time.
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Under the usual application of the Zoning Code, this accommodation and others, such as
the developer's promise to allow Natural Conservation Areas to remain undisturbed buffers
between the Melcon Farm PUD and its neighbors, the pledge to relocate to preserve the historic
Henry C. Arpen Farmhouse, along with the decrease in originally proposed lots from 38 to 33,
would not traditionally be required.

B. Describe the intent for the continued operation and maintenance of those areas and
functions described herein and facilities which are not to be provided, operated or maintained
by the City.

(1). Continued operation and maintenance of areas not so operated and/or
maintained by the City shall be managed and effected by the Melcon Farm Residential
Subdivision Incorporated Home Owners Association {"HOA"), created by the Developer prior to
the completion of the single phase non gated single family one to two story detached housing
unit development, issuance of any certificates of occupancy, and prior to any modification
request to the PUD following its approval by City Council.

(2). Evidence of the establishment of the HOA will be submitted to the City
Planning Department's Building Inspection Division along with the development's initial building
permit applications.

IV. USES AND RESTRICTIONS
A. Permitted Uses:
{1). Single-family dwellings.
(2). Foster care homes.

(3}. Family care homes meeting the performance standards and development
criteria set forth in Part 4 of Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.

(4). Community residential homes of six or fewer residents meeting the
performance standards and criteria set forth in Part 4 of Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.

(5). Essential services, including water, sewer, gas, telephone, radio, television,
and electric, meeting the performance standards development criteria set forth in Part 4 of
Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.

(6). Home occupations meeting the performance standards and development
criteria set forth in Part 4, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code.

B. Permissible Uses by Exception:
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(1). Bed and breakfast establishments meeting the performance standards and
development criteria set forth in Par 4, Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.

(2). Essential Services, including water, sewer, gas, telephone, radio, television
and electric meeting the performance standards and development criteria set forth in Part 4,
Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.

(3). Animals other than household pets meeting the performance standards and
development criteria set forth in Part 4, Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.

(4). Home occupations meeting the performance standards and development
criteria set forth in Part 4 of Chapter 656, Ordinance Code,

(C). Temporary sales offices and construction trailers shall be allowed to be placed on site
and moved throughout the site, if necessary.

(1). The number of temporary offices shall not exceed three (3) at any given time;
each shall be removed upon the completion of all sales and construction activities on the subject
property.

(2). No construction trailers shall be located next to a completed and occupied
home.

(3). Completed homes may be used as model homes or sales or construction
offices.

(D). Limitations on Permitted or Permissible Uses by Exception.
- All Permissible Uses by Exception shall be required to prepare and submit a
Planning and Development Department Zoning Exception application to the Planning and
Development Department for its review and recommendation to the City of Jacksonville Planning

Commission, who will consider the application and make its determination to approve or deny
the proposed Zoning Exception.

(E). Permitted Accessory Uses and Structures:

- Accessory uses and structures are allowed as permitted in Section 656.403,
Ordinance Code.

V. DESIGN GUIBELINES
(A). Lot Requirements:

(1) Minimum Lot Area: 10,800 +/- sq. ft.
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(2). Minimum Lot Width: 90 feet.

(3). Maximum Lot Coverage: 50 percent.
(4). Minimum Front Yard; 20 feet

(5). Minimum Side Yard: 5 feet.

{6). Minimum Rear Yard: 10 feet.

(7). Maximum Structure Height: 35 feet (one to two story single family detached
residential homes).

(B). ingress, Egress and Circulation:

(1}. Parking Requirements: The parking requirements for this development shall
be consistent with the requirements of Part 6, Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.

(2). Vehicular Access:

(a). Vehicular access to the Melcon Farm PUD shall be by way of O'Connor
Road as substantially shown in the Conceptual Site Plan (please see Exhibit "E"). The final location
of all access points is subject to the review and approval of the Planning and Development
Department's Development Services Division.

(b). Within the Melcon Farm PUD, internal access shall be provided by
reciprocal easements for ingress and egress among the driveways of the various parcels of the
one to two story single family detached housing unit non gated subdivision, if ownership or
occupancy of the subject property is subdivided among more than one person or entity.

(¢). The Danhour Group, LLC commits to pay for up to four (4) traffic
calming devices (speed humps) should the Wilderness subdivision citizens, JSO, JFRD and the
Traffic Engineering Department support their installation at the appropriate time.

{3). Pedestrian Access:

(a). Pedestrian access and circulation shall be provided by Developer
installed sidewalks in accordance with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan.

(C). Signs:

(1). The Developer may construct up to two (2) permanent, double faced identity
signs at each side of the entrance to the Melcon Farm PUD at O'Connor Road. The sign(s} may
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be located within the roadway right-of-way or on private property. The sign(s) shall not exceed
twenty-four (24) square feet each in area or twelve (12} feet in height each (please see Exhibit
"L" for examples of the proposed entry signage models}.

(2}. Real estate and construction signage shall also be allowed on each lot as
provided for by Part 656.1306 and Section 656.1307, Ordinance Code.

(D). Landscaping, Fencing and Buffering & Storm Water Runoff Control:

{1). The Property shall be developed in accordance with the Part 12 Zoning
Landscape Regulations of Section 656, Ordinance Code {as of January 1, 2019) and per the City
of lacksonvillie Charter Article 25.

(2). To mitigate the proximity of the Melcon Farm PUD to adjacent residentially
zoned districts to its north {proposed Lots 1 to 15}, and to its west (proposed Lots 30 to 33), a
minimum twenty {20} ft. deep Natural Conservation Area {"NCA") shall be preserved between
the proposed PUD's neighbors and the PUD's proposed new residential units' 10 ft. rear yard
setbacks, as depicted in the green areas found on the project's Conceptual Site Plan (Exhibit "E").

The NCA shall be owned and maintained by the Melcon Farm HOA.

To the proposed PUD's southerly and easterly boundaries, with the exception of those southerly
and eastern portions of the Melcon Farm PUD property that will feature a 26 +/- storm water
bypass easement, developed either as a ditch or by using a 48 inch wide piping system, along
with portions of the development's 1.485+/- acre wet retention pond, will also be afforded a NCA
located between them and the Melcon Farm residential units' 10 ft. rear yard setbacks (please
see these area's NCA depicted in green on the Conceptual Site Plan at Exhibit "E").

An eight {8) foot fence and/or landscaped buffer, at least 95% opaque, shall be provided along
the Melcon Farm PUD's westerly and northerly lots along the interior edges of the NCA where
the new homes' 10 ft. rear yard setbacks are measured from.

No NCA is anticipated for proposed Lots 17 to 20 of the Melcon Farms PUD because they are
adequately buffered from their neighboring properties by existing wetlands and vegetation,
examples of which are found in the proposed PUD's Ecological Assessment Report at Exhibit "1".

For all Melcon Farm PUD one and two story single family detached dwelling units. a minimum
(10) foot setback from the above described eight (8) foot 95% opaque fence and/or landscape
buffer shall be required as measured inward from said fence and/or landscape buffer situated
inside of the NCA to any Melcon Farm PUD building.

(3). The proposed Melcon Farm PUD's Project Engineer, Almond Engineering,
investigated the existing drainage patterns and discharge points from Cormorant Landing {"CL"}.
The subject property receives stormwater runoff from CL between Lots 5 and 6, and along the
projects property lines via Lots 14, 16 and 17 and through proposed Lot 24, as depicted in the
project's Exhibit "E" Conceptual Site Plan (Please also see Engineers Statement at Exhibit "M").
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Also depicted on the proposed PUD's Conceptual Site Plan {dated 10/15/2020} shown at Exhibit
M associated with the Engineer Statement by Almond Engineering, is a storm water collection
and conveyance system that will collect the stormwater runoff from CL, and shall be engineered
to prevent new stormwater pooling retention areas within CL.

Project Developer shall afford CL an opportunity to review the Almond Engineering stormwater
retention civil engineering plans to professionally confirm that the 26 ft. stormwater bypass
easement has adequate capacity to receive and discharge CL detention ponds as well as storm
water outfalls located near proposed lots 5 and 6.

(E). Recreation and Open Space.

{1). The Melcon Farm PUD proposes only thirty-three {(33) single family detached
one to two story detached residential housing units. Therefore because one (1) acre of recreation
area is the City Standard for projects proposing at least 100 single family detached dwelling unit
lots, the Melcon Farm PUD falls to meet the prescribed density required for at least one {1) acre
of recreational area.

(2). The Developer still intends to pay the City its required park fee per LDC

guidelines.
(F). Utilities:
{1). Potable water will be provided for by the Jacksonville Electric Authority
("JEA").
(2). Sanitary sewer will be provided for by JEA.
(3). Electric will be provided for by JEA.
(G). Wetlands:
(1). Wetlands will be permitted according to local, state and federal
regulations.

VI. DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL

With each request for verification of substantial compliance with the Melcon Farm PUD,
a preliminary development plan shall be submitted to the City of Jacksonville Planning and
Development Department identifying all then existing and proposed uses within the PUD, and
showing the general layout of the overall subject property.

VIl. JUSTIFICATION FOR PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT CLASSIFICATION FOR THIS PROJECT

The proposed Melcon Farm PUD differs from the usual application of the Zoning Code
because it includes Natural Conservation Areas, preservation of two existing housing units, one
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found in the Federal Historic Register, unique buffering, site planning and other conditions that
would not be required through a strict application of the subject site's RR-Acre Zoning
Classification. The proposed development will full fil housing needs appropriate to various
lifestyles and income levels, provide housing types appealing to first time and/or "move up”
buyers, retirees and other customers. It will have a positive impact on the area, blend well with
the surrounding uses and help to increase the property values of the older communities in the
area.

{A). The subject property is bordered to its west (PUD Ord. 83-395-341 and 79-406-33})
and to its north (RLD-100B), by established single family dwelling unit subdivisions, and to its
south and east by seven single family detached dwelling units located on lots of record, all
currently zoned RR-Acre.

The subject property is currently zoned RR-Acre, which limits the proposed single family detached
dwelling unit density to a level that is inconsistent with the existing northerly and westerly
subdivisions, thus the need for the proposed transitional rezoning of the subject property from
RR-Acre to PUD.

The proposed Lots numbered 24 to 31 that are located along the southern boundary of the
Melcon Farm PUD are approximately 1/3 +/- to 1/2 +/- acre each, providing a desirable transition
between these proposed single family detached dwelling unit lots and their nearby RR-Acre
neighbors; the southerly Melcon Farm PUD's boundary also features existing wetlands that serve
as a buffer area between the neighboring RR-Acre properties and the proposed new subdivision
(please see Exhibit "E").

Given the ongoing single family detached dwelling unit residential subdivision development
patterns throughout the City and the Mandarin area, the Melcon Farm PUD site can be
characterized as an "infill" location and thus is ripe for this type of residential development in
response to the ongoing growth of our City.

The proposed 33 lot non-gated residential subdivision is not possible under a strict application of
the City's Zoning Code.

(B). The proposed Meicon Farm PUD will allow the development of a 33 single family
detached one to two story dwelling unit subdivision {1,966 +/- average single family detached
dwelling units per acre) that will serve as a transitional use between the existing subdivisions to
its west {80 to 95+/- foot wide lots), and to its north {90 to 100+/- foot wide lots) particularly
given that the proposed Melcon Farm PUD lots are proposed to be a minimum 90 feet wide and
120+/- feet in depth, and further recognizing that southern portion of the subject property is
wetlands, leaving the RR-Acre neighbors to the south with little or no impact on the character of
their respective view sheds.

{C}.The proposed Melcon Farm PUD will promote the purposes of the City of Jacksonville's
2030 Comprehensive Plan,
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For example:

(1). FLUE Goal 1. To insure that the character and focation of land uses optimize
the combined potentials for economic benefit and enjoyment and protection of natural
resources, while minimizing the threat to health safety and welfare posed by hazards, nuisances,
incompatible land uses and degradation.

(2). FLUE Objective 1.1. Insure that the type, rate and distribution of growth in the
City results in compact and compatible land use patterns, an increasingly efficient urban service
delivery system and discourages proliferation of urban sprawl through implementation of
regulatory programs, intergovernmental coordination mechanisms, and public private
coordination.

(3). FLUE Policy 1.1.9. Permits development only If it does not exceed the densities
and intensities established in the Future Land Use Element as defined in the Future Land Use map
category description and their associated provisions.

(4). FLUE Policy 1.1.12. Promote the use of Planned Unit Developments (PUDs),
cluster developments, and other innovative site planning and smart growth technigues in all
commercial, industrial and residential plan categories, in order to allow for appropriate
combinations of complementary land uses, and innovation in site planning and design, subject to
the standards of this element and all applicable local, regional and federal regulations.

(5). FLUE Policy 1.2.9. Require new development and redevelopment in the
Central Business District, Urban Priority Area, Urban Area and Suburban Area to be served by
centralized wastewater collection and potable water distribution systems when centralized
service is available to the site. New septic tanks in this area may be permitted only as interim
facilities pursuant to the Sanitary Sewer Sub-Element.

(6). FLUE Policy 3.1.3. Protect neighborhoods from potential negative impacts by
providing a graduation of uses and scale transition. The Development Regulations shall be
amended to provide for an administrative process to review and grant, when appropriate, relief
from the scale transition requirements.

(7). FLUE Policy 3.1.6. The City shall provide for development of a wide variety of
housing types by area, consistent with the housing needs characteristics and socioeconomic
profiles of the City's households as described in the Housing Element.

Vi, ADDITIONAL PUD REVIEW CRITERIA

(A). Consistency with the Concurrency and Mobility Management System: The PUD will
satisfy all concurrency and mobility requirements as mandated by the City under Chapter 655,
Ordinance Code and Ordinance 2020-235-E as administered by the Planning and Development
Department's Concurrency and Mobility Management System Office.

Revised Exhibit 3
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{B). Allocation of Residentiai Land Use: The proposed Melcon Farm PUD is consistent with
land use allocations under the Future Land Use Element of the City's 2030 Comprehensive Plan.

(C). sidewalks, Trails and Bikeways: Sidewalks will be provided pursuant to the
requirements for sidewalk establishment established under the City's 2030 Comprehensive Pian.

(D). Storm Water Retention: The proposed Melcon Farm PUD features a 1.485+/- acre
Wet Retention Pond along with the concurrent establishment of a 26+/- Storm Water By Pass
Easement (please see the proposed Melcon Farm PUD Conceptual Site Plan at Exhibit "E"}.
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Susan Acosta

From: Celeste Milovic <celeste.milovic@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2024 2:57 PM

To: Michael Danhour; McClain, Rudy - ERCC

Ce; Drago Milovic

Subject: Re: Case number 2024 9274705

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Rudy,

| have an update from Michael that | would like to share with you.

The City would not let us move forward with the Move On permit because of the City's complications with the site
{multiple addresses and CDNs), We got on a call with them {and councilman Boylan) recently and worked through them,
but now the house is falling apart and is unsafe to move (per a structural. engineer}. So Councilman Boyalnd and Staff
suggested | file a minor modification to the PUD removing the move requirement. | have that drafted and hope to have
it submitted to the City soon. At that point it will need to go through the submission/sufficiency/hearing process, so it's
unlikely I'll have weekly updates, or have it resolved prior to 5/10.

Michael will keep us posted and all parties are eager to have this situation resolved, Please let us know if you have any
questions.

Thanks,
Celeste

Sent from my iPhone

>0On Apr 26, 2024, at 11:56 AM, Celeste Milovic <celeste.milovic@gmail.com> wrote:

>

> Hi Michael,

>

> | spoke to Rudy McClain from the City of Jax in regards to the citation notice that we received. | explained to him that
you have met many challenges in trying to get the necessary permits to move the historic home in the past 1.5 years
without success. He can postpone the citation until 5/8 and will reassess as needed. However, the ask is to provide a
biweekly update of the efforts being done to get the permits. is that something you or your team can do?

>

> Thank you, Michael!

>

> Thank you, Rudy, for your helpt [ appreciate the understanding!

>

> Celeste

> Sent from my iPhone
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Courtney Gaver
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| am hoping to resc ‘e this with the City,} twill send a structural engineer out to assess the
condition. If their opinion is thal  will not survive,I'm not sure what else we can do here.

Let me know your thoughts.

Best,
| chaelDanht r
__________ Forwarde

From: Jeremy Hill
Date: Thu, Nov 2, 2uZ3 at 4:0/ PM

George,

Ihopea iswell,

As far as | cantell, the hold- )i theprocessis currently in addressing.

We were told in St tember that the move n permit needed to have a destination address. We had
giventhe I ilding D« artme¢ tthe address "4520 Sunbeam Rd.", as that was the address that JEA had
on file. We did not realize atthe ti e that the city did not recognize that address.

We submitted the application for 4520 Sunbeam to be attributed to RE# 149039 0700. This is where
the house is to be moved. ~ at address was also submitted under RE# 149039 0600, as the
destination is a large tract of land with multiple projects going on simultaneously.
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Peimit
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Permit

Permit

Permit

9/13/2022 3:53:18 PM Lisa Sheppard
Mo Agency(ies) sefected by default for 3318 OCONNOR RD

971372022 2:59:59 PM Lisa Sheppard
No Agency(ies) selecied by defauh for 3318 OCONNORRD

971372022 11:57:53 AM Arimus Wells
Changed Histosical to required

9/13/2022 11:57;53 AM Arimus Wells
No Agencylies) selected by default for 3318 OCONNOR RD

971372022 11:56:51 AM Arimus Wells

Proposed telocation is for the Henry C. Arpen House, which is listed on the National
Register of Historic Places. Applicant does not want to maintein historic designation
and s thereby exempt from contacting the State Historic Preservation OHice {SHPO}
and the Maticnat Park Service {NPS) for approval, There is also no focal regulatory
restrictions for the relocation of propeities listed on the Nations! Register-sherefore,
na GOA, HPS, or JHPC review is needed.

0971372022 11:42AM Arimus Wells Updated and spproved Zoning

B/25/2022 11:56:4D Akt Marvette Stewart
Ho Agency{ies) selected by default for 3318 OCONNOR RD

§/25/2022 11:56:29 AM Marvelle Stewart
S1atus changed from INTAKE 1o RETURN FOR CORRECTIONS

08/25/2022 11:56:29 AM Marvelte Stewart: Sufficiency Review - Application
Package Incomplete - Ne uploeded documents

8/25/2022 $0:21:5% A Equity Buildets Of Florida LLC
Changed Zoning 1o required

8/25/2022 10:21:51 AM Equity Builders Of Florida LLC
Changed DMG to required

8/25/2022 10:16:04 AM Equity Builders Of Florids LLC
Ho Agency(ies) selected by default for 3318 OCONNOR RD

8/25/2022 10:17.08 AM Equity Builders Of Florids LLC
Ho Agency{ies) selected by default for 3318 OCONNOR RD

8/25/2022 1DO7:34 AM Equity Builders Of Florida LLC
No Agency(ies) selected by defsuh for 3320 OCONNOR RD

8/25/2022 10:11:12 AM Equity Builders Of Florida LLC
No Agency(ies) selected by default for 3318 OCONNOR RD

$/25/2022 10:06:05 AM Equity Buillders Of Florida LLC
No Agencylies) sefected by default for 3320 O°'CONNOR

§/25/2022 10.06:11 AM Equity Buildeis Cf Floride LLC
Ho Agencyiies} selected by default for 3320 OCONNOR RD
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{

January 16, 2024

Mr. Michael Danhour
Bordan Development, LLC.
5985 Richard Street, Suite 2
Jacksonville, FL 32216

RE: Structural Evaluation
Henry C. Arpen House

Mr. Danhour,

Per your request, Core has inspected the subject residential structure and has provided the
following letter report and recommendations.

Background
On December 1, 2022, the Henry C. Arpen house was relocated as part of the development of a
residential subdivision development. The home is over 130 years old is wood framed and was

formerly attached to a brick pier foundation.

As part of the relocation process, the chimney was removed from the house and the house
braced using 4x4 lumber. The house was detached from the original brick pier foundation and
lifted using hydraulic jacks. (Ref. Photos 1 and 2). A rolling steel frame was maneuvered into
place under the house and the house was lowered and strapped onto the frame (Ref. Photos 3,
4 and 5). The house and steel frame were then towed from the original location approximately 1
mile to a field where it has sat for 14 months.

During the relocation process the house was towed across open, recently cleared and disturbed
ground as well as several ditch crossings. The relocation had a significant impact on the structural
integrity of the house. Over the past 14 months, the exposure to winds and weather created by
the missing chimney has resulted in a deterioration of the structure, The wheels on one side of
the steel frame became flat causing a shift in the house creating additional stress on the wood
floor framing and structure (Ref. pictures 4, 5 and 6). Several walls are and the ceiling/roof are
failing in areas (Ref. pictures 5, 6, and 7).

Recommendation

As described above, the structural integrity of the house was significantly compromised during
the relocation. If it is contemplated that the house be moved from its existing location, extensive
repairs and shoring wiil be required prior to any further movement. It should be noted that
implementing these repairs and shoring may not guarantee the structure and house will be viable

following the move.
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Susan Acosta

From: Celeste Milovic <celeste.mifovic@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2024 2:57 PM

To: Michael Danhour; McClain, Rudy - ERCC

Ce: Drago Milovic

Subject: Re: Case number 2024 9274705

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-CO) email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Rudy,

| have an update from Michael! that | would like to share with you.

The City would not {et us move forward with the Move On permit because of the City's complications with the site
{multiple addresses and CDNs), We got on a call with them (and counciiman Boylan) recently and worked through them,
but now the house is falling apart and is unsafe to move {per a structural. engineer). $o Councilman Boyaind and 5taff
suggested | file a minor modification to the PUD removing the move requirement. | have that drafted and hope to have
it submitted to the City soon. At that point it will need to go through the submission/sufficiency/hearing process, so it's
unlikely 1"l have weekly updates, or have it resolved prior to 5/10.

Michael will keep us posted and all parties are eager to have this situation resolved. Please let us know if you have any
questions,

Thanks,
Celeste

Sent from my iPhone

> On Apr 26, 2024, at 11:56 AM, Celeste Milovic <celeste.milovic@gmail.com> wrote:

>

> Hi Michael,

>

> | spoke to Rudy McClain from the City of Jax in regards to the citation notice that we received. | explained to him that
you have met many challenges in trying to get the necessary permits to move the historic home in the past 1.5 years
without success. He can postpone the citation until 5/8 and will reassess as needed. However, the ask is to provide a
biweekly update of the efforts being done to get the permits. Is that something you or your team can do?

>

> Thank you, Michaell

>

> Thank you, Rudy, for your help! | appreciate the understanding!

b

> Celeste

> Sent from my iPhone
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Register, Thomas - ERCC

From: Celeste Milovic <celeste.milovic@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2024 2:57 PM

To: Michael Danhour; McClain, Rudy

Cc: Drago Milovic

Subject: Re: Case number 2024 9274705

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe,

Hi Rudy,

| have an update from Michael that | would like to share with you,

The City would not let us move forward with the Move On permit because of the City's complications with the site
{multiple addresses and CDNs). We got on a call with them (and counciiman Boylan) recently and worked through them,
but now the house is falling apart and is unsafe to move (per a structural. engineer). So Councilman Boyalnd and Staff
suggested | file a minor modification to the PUD removing the move requirement. | have that drafted and hope to have
it submitted to the City soon. At that point it will need to go through the submission/sufficiency/hearing process, so it's
unlikely 1"l have weekiy updates, or have it resolved prior to 5/10,

Michael will keep us posted and all parties are eager to have this situation resolved. Please let us know if you have any
questions.

Thanks,
Celeste

Sent from my iPhone

> On Apr 26, 2024, at 11:56 AM, Celeste Milovic <celeste.milovic@gmail.com> wrote:

>

> Hi Michael,

>

> | spoke to Rudy McClain from the City of Jax in regards to the citation notice that we received. | explained to him that
you have met many challenges in trying to get the necessary permits to move the historic home in the past 1.5 years
without success. He can postpone the citation until 5/8 and will reassess as needed. However, the ask is to provide a
biweekly update of the efforts being done to get the permits. Is that something you or your team can do?

>

> Thank you, Michael!

>

> Thank you, Rudy, for your help! | appreciate the understanding!

>

> Celeste

> Sent from my iPhone




























Susan Acosta

From: Celeste Milovic <celeste.milovic@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2024 2:57 PM

To: Michael Danhour; McClain, Rudy - ERCC

Ce: Drago Milovic

Subject: Re; Case number 2024 9274705

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Rudy,

{ have an update from Michael that | would like to share with you.

The City would not let us move forward with the Move On permit because of the City's complications with the site
{multiple addresses and CDNs). We got on a call with them {and councilman Boylan) recently and worked through them,
but now the house is falling apart and is unsafe to move {per a structural. engineer). So Counciiman Boyaind and Staff
suggested | file a minor modification to the PUD removing the move requirement. | have that drafted and hope to have
it submitted to the City soon, At that point it will need to go through the submission/sufficiency/hearing process, so it's
uniikely I'l have weekly updates, or have it resolved prior to 5/10.

Michael will keep us posted and all parties are eager to have this situation resolved. Please let us know if you have any
questions.

Thanks,
Celeste

Sent from my iPhone

> On Apr 26, 2024, at 11:56 AM, Celeste Milovic <celeste.milovic@gmail.com> wrote:

>

> Hi Michael,

>

> | spoke to Rudy McClain from the City of Jax in regards to the citation notice that we received. i explained to him that
you have met many challenges in trying to get the necessary permits to move the historic home in the past 1.5 years
without success. He can postpone the citation until 5/8 and will reassess as needed. However, the ask is to provide a
biweekly update of the efforts being done to get the permits. Is that something you or your team can do?

>

> Thank you, Michael!

>

> Thank you, Rudy, for your help! | appreciate the understanding!

>

> Celeste

> Sent from my iPhone
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Official Use Only
Submittal Date:
10/08/24

HPS Sufficiency Date:
11/19/24

Official Useonly .
Application Number:
N/A

Public Hearing:
12111/24

Application for Demolition Review Permit
City of Jacksonville, Florida
Historic Preservation Section
Planning and Development Department

Please type or print in ink. Instructions regarding the completion and submittal of this application are located at
the end of this form. For additional information, please contact the Planning and Development Department at

(504) 255-7800.

Notice of Vlolétlon(s)
Yeos - 2024-9321399 ¢

Property Information

1. Historic Name {If Applicable}:
Henry C. Arpen House

2. Other Names {If Applicable)

3. Property Address{es):
3747 Linjohn Road, Jacksonville, FL 32223

4, Real Estate Number(s}:
159095-0090

S. Property Located Between Streets:

6. Date(s) of Construction:

Linjohn Road & Aladin Road [1880s
7. Original Property Use: 8. Current Property Use:
Residential Vacant
Page 1 of 6
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 300 lacksonvitie, FL 32202 Phone: 904.255.7800 www . jacksonville.gov
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Owner's Information (Please list all owners if more than one)

9. Name(s}):

MILOVIC DRAGO ET AL
MILOVIC CELESTE
CHENG JOANN

10. Emails{s):
celeste.milovic@gmail.com

11, Address{es) linctuding city, state, zip}

35561 GALEN PL
FREMONT, CA 94536

12. Preferred Telephone:
925-922-7886

Applicant’s Information {If different from owner)

13, Name:
Bordan Development, LLC

14. Email:
Mdanhour@DanhourGroup.com

15. Address (including city, state, zip)

5985 Richard Street, Suite 2
Jacksonville, FL 32216

16. Preferred Telephone:
904-234-1047

Page 2of 8
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Procedural Timeline

Within 60 calendar days, the Historic Preservation Commission shall issue a final decision on the subject of
demolition,. If the Commission votes to deny the demaolition permit application, at the next meeting after it
considered the demolition request, so long as the next meeting is no less than 21 days foliowing, {unless the
Applicant has requested a continvance or deferral}, it shall also issue an advisory recommendation to the City
Council on the structure's Jandmark status utilizing the criteria and procedures in Section 307,104, The
Historic Preservation Commission shall call a special meeting to meet the 60-calendar day deadline, if
necessary. if the Historic Preservation Commission fails to meet this deadline, the demolition permit
application shall be considered granted, if the Historic Preservation Commission elects to grant the
demolition permit application, such decision shall constitute the final action by the City, and the Commission
shali not consider landmarking status for the structure.

Criteria

Section 320.407(c), Ordinance Code, provides that, with respect to action upon Applications for Demolition
Permits, the Historic Preservation Commission shall determine whether, based upon the evidence, the
property does or does not meet the criteria for designation. Such a determination shalt be made by
advisory recommendation of the Commission and shall be accompanied by a report stating the findings of
the Commission concerning the relationship between the property and the National Register of Historlc
Places criteria for potential designation set forth below. Filing of this application implies an assumption of
objection to potential local landmark designation. As such, the Commission must find that the property
meets at least four of the following seven criteria;

{1} its value as o significant reminder of the cultural, historical, erchitectural, or archaealogicel
heritage of the City, state or natian.

(2] Its location is the site of a significant local, state or national event.

{3) It is identified with a person or persons who significantly contributed to the development of the City,
state or nation.

{4} it is identified os the work of a master builder, designer, or architect whose Individual work hos
influenced the development of the City, state or nation.

(5) Its value as a building is recognized for the quality of its architecture, and it retains sufficient
elements showing its orchitectural significance.

{6} it has distinguishing characteristics of an architectural style valuable for the study of o period,
method of constructlon, or use of indigenous moterials.

(7) Its suitobliity for preservotion or restarotion.

Page 3 of 6
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Statement of Significance

17. Given the aforementioned criteria by which the demotlition request will be reviewed, please describe how
the property does or does not meet the criteria for designation. Provide as much information as you can. You
may also attach a separate sheet, If necessary.

{1} lts value as o significant reminder
of the cultural, histarical,
architectural, or archaeological
heritoge of the City, state or

Though the structure has been nominated to the National
Register of Historic Places (listed as locally significant), the
house has been moved off-site in an effort to relocate and
preserve the resource. Unfortunately, the relocation has
been tied up in permitting for two years and is currently in an

nation. advanced state of deteriorated beyond feasible restoration.
{2} Its location is the slte of a No
significant local, state or natianal
event.
No

{3) It is Identified with a persan or
persons who significantly
contributed to the develapment of
the City, state or nation.

{4} It is identified os the work of @
master bullder, designer, or
architect whose Individual work
has influenced the development of
the City, state or notion.

No, the structure is described as rural frame vernacular

{5} its value as a building is recognized No
for the quality of its architecture,
and it retoins sufficlent elements
showing its architectural
significance.
No

{6) It has distinguishing characterlstics
af an architectural style veluable
for the study of a period, method
of constructlan, or use of
Indigenous materials.

(7} Its sultabllity for preservation or
restoration.

Structure is in an advanced state of deterioration, beyond
its poor condition when it was purchased. Relocation as a
means of preservation/restoration was unsuccessful.

Page 4 of 8
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Submittal

This application must be typed or printed in ink and submitted along with the required attachments.

| Digital applications ¢an be submi via emall using; HistoricPreservation@coj.net

E Paper applications can be submitted via mail using:
| Historlc Preservation Section

Planning and Development Department

214 North Hogan Street, Suite 300

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

(904} 255-7859

Page 8 of 8

Last Revised: March 2024
330







January 16, 2024

Mr. Michael Danhour
Bordan Development, LLC.
5985 Richard Street, Suite 2
Jacksonvilte, FL 32216

RE; Structural Evaluation
Henry C, Arpen House

Mr. Danhour,

Per your request, Core has inspected the subject residential structure and has provided the
following letter report and recommendations.

Background

On December 1, 2022, the Henry C. Arpen house was relocated as part of the development of a
residential subdivision development. The home is over 130 years old is wood framed and was
formerly attached to a brick pier foundation.

As part of the relocation process, the chimney was removed from the house and the house
braced using 4x4 lumber. The house was detached from the original brick pier foundation and
lifted using hydraulic jacks. (Ref. Photos 1 and 2). A roiling steel frame was maneuvered into
place under the house and the house was lowered and strapped onto the frame {(Ref. Photos 3,
4 and 5). The house and steel frame were then towed from the original location approximately 1
mile to a field where it has sat for 14 months.

During the relocation process the house was towed across open, recently cleared and disturbed
ground as well as several ditch crossings. The relocation had a significant impact on the structurai
integrity of the house. Over the past 14 months, the exposure to winds and weather created by
the missing chimney has resulted in a deterioration of the structure. The wheels on one side of
the steel frame became flat causing a shift in the house creating additional stress on the wood
floor framing and structure {Ref. pictures 4, 5 and 6). Several walls are and the celling/roof are
failing in areas (Ref. pictures 5, 6, and 7).

Recommendation
As described above, the structural integrity of the house was significantly compromised during

the relocation. If it is contemplated that the house be moved from its existing location, extensive
repairs and shoring will be required prior to any further movement. it should be noted that
implementing these repairs and shoring may not guarantee the structure and house will be viable

following the move,
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ESTIMATE

TURNTIDE CONSTRUCTION LLC
602 11th StN

Jacksonvillo Beach, FL 32250-3572

Bi to
Danhour Group

Estimate details

Estimate no.: 1021
Estimate date; 02/13/2025

#  Product or service

1. Foundation / Structure

2. Rough Plumbing

3. 3730 - Rough Electrical - Subcontract

4. 3800-ROUGH HVAC

Infe@tumtidecenstruction.com
+1{004) 422-7737
www tumtkieconstrrctionjax.com

Description

- Structural Inspection & Engineering Report
- Excavation & Site Proparation

- Foundation Stabilization

- New Concrete Foofings & Reinforcemants
- Waterproofing & Drainage Sclutions

- Masonry or Concrete Repair (Crack
Repair, Tuckpointing, etc.)

- Reinforcement of Load-Bearing Walls &
Beams

- Replacement of Rofted or Damaged
Framing {Joists, Sills, & Posts})

- Replacement of Old Galvanized Pipos with
PEX or Copper

- New Water Supply & Drainage Lines

- Installation of Modern Fixiures (Sinks,
Faucets, Toilets, Showars, Bathtubs}

- Water Heater Installation (Tank or
Tankless)

- Sewer Line Run Installation

~ Full Rewiring of Home to Replace
Cutdated Wiring

- New Breaker Panel & Updated Eleclrical
Service

- Installation of GFCI & AFCI Cutiets for
Safety Compliance

- New Lighting Fixtures, Coifing Fans, and
Recessed Lighting Throughout

- Installation of New Central HVAC Systemn
(Ductwork & Unit)

- Upgrading or Adding Insulation for Energy
Efficiency

- Including All Vent Registers

Shlp to
Danhour Group
Qty Rate
1 $46,000.00
1 $14,950.00
1 $18,725.00
1 $17,250.00

Amount

$46,000.00

$14,950.00

$18,725.00

$17,250.00




5. 4000-ROOFING

6. Siding

7. Windows & Dootrs

8. Kitchen

9. Bathroom Reno/Remodel

10. Interior Drywall+Texture+Paint

11. Flooring

12. Permits & Fees

13. Moid Remediation

- Removal of Old Roof System

- installation of New Roof Systam Including
Underlaymenl, insulation, Vapor Barrier,
Flashing, and Decking

- Replacement of Soffits and Fascia

- Removal of Old or Damaged Siding

- Installation of New Siding

- Painting & Sealing for Weatherproofing
- Exterior Trim Repair & Replacement

- Replacement of Old Windows wilh
Energy-Cfficient Double-Pane Windows

- Repalr or Replacement of Historic Window

Frames Where Possible

- Installation of New Exterior & interior
Doors Including Frames, Hinges, and
Knobs

- Demotition & Removat of Old Cabinats,
Countertops, and Fixtures

- Installation of New Shaker Cabinets

- Installation of new Countertops {Quarlz or
Granits)

- New Backsplash & Tile Work

- Installation of Stainless Steel Appliances
- Plumbing & Elactrical for Kitchen Fixtures

- BOTH BATHROOMS

- Demdiition of O Fixtures, Flooring, Tubs,
Vanities, Mirrors, and Lights

- Plumbing & Eleclrical for Fixtures

- New Walk-In Shower or Bathtub
Installation

- Instaflation of Vanfy, Sink, Miror, Light and
Toitet

- New Tile Work (Walls & Flooring)

- Removal of Old Lath & Plaster

- Inslallation of New Drywail Throughout
Home

- Texturing & Painting of Walls & Cellings

- Removal All Remalining Flooring
Throughout Home

- Subfleor Repair/Replace & Leveling
- Installation of New Engineered Wood
Flooring

- Baseboard, Grown Molding, & Trim
Instafiation

- Permit Acquisition & Comphance with
Local Codes

- Debris Removal & Site Cleanup

- Material & Labor Costs

-TBD

4

1

Total

$19,500.00 $19,500.00

$22,245.00 $22,245.00

$31,000.00 $31,000.00

$29,870.00 $29,870.00

$31,425,00 $31,425.00

$28,500.00 $28,500.00

$28,500.00 $28,500.00

$7,500.00 $7,500.00

$0.00 $0.00

$205,465.00




Note to customer

DISCLOSURES:

* Please note that all jobs will require a 50% deposit to begin work,
with the remaining 50% due upon completion of each kne item. This
policy ensures that ali of our subcontractors are compensated
premptly upon finishing thair porlion of the job.,

* With any type of remodel, unforeseen chailenges and potential
{ssues may arise. In the event of such an issue, any additional work
required will be assessed and provided as a quoted add-on to the
originaf contract.

* Any quolted demolilion of existing flooring is based on the
assumption that there is only one layer of flooring. In the event
multiple layers are discoverad during the demolition process, a price
adjustment or add-on will need to be discussed before proceeding
with further work.

* The current line lem pricing reflects the completion of all the work
listad above. Please note that pricing may be subject to change if
items are added or removed from the scope of work.

Accepted date Accepted by
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Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
Division of Agricuitural Environmental Services

WOOD-DESTROYING ORGANISMS INSPECTION REPORT

NICOLE “NIKKI” FRIED Rule 5E-14.142, F.A.C., Florida Administrative Code

COMMISSIONER

Inspecﬁon Company:

Lady Bug Services, inc. Business License Number; _JB85765
lnspedmcormwNm . .
cEgigﬁ)mPhlhps Hwy Suite 51 Phone Number: 904-739-1444
Jacksonville FL 32216 Date of Inspection; 92-17-2025
Carpany CRy, Mate and 25 Code ;
Inspector's Name and Identification Card Number: Patnce M. Stratton ‘JE2671 g
Address of Property Inspected: 3747 Linjohn Road, Jacksonville
Structure(s) on Property inspected: Sing;e Fam“y Dwelling
Inspection and Reporl requested by: ___Michael Danhour  midanhouer@gmail.com
Mure and Centadt Information

Report Sent to Requestor and to;

HName and Coxact iformratin if dlferen fom shove
SEGTION 2 = INSPECTION FINDINGS - CONSUMERS SHOUL D READ THIS SECTION CAREFULI
THIS REPORT IS MADE ON THE BASIS OF WHAT WAS VIiSIBLE AND READILY ACCESSIBLE AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION AND DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE OF THE ABSENCE OF WOOD-DESTROYING ORGANISMS (WDOs) OR DAMAGE OR OTHER EVIDENCE UNLESS
THIS REPORT SPECIFICALLY STATES HEREIN THE EXTENT OF SUCH GUARANTEE.
“This report does not cover areas such as, but not limited to, those that are enclosed or inaccessible, areas concealed by wall-coverings, floor coverngs, fuiniture, equipment, stored
articles, Insulaton or any portion of the stiucture in which inspection wouid necessilale removing or defacing any part of the structure.
This property was not ingpected for any fungl other than wood-decaying fungi, and no opinlon on health related effects or indoor air quality Is provided or rendered by this report.
individuals licensed to perform pest conlrol are not required, authorized or licansed to inspect or report for any fungi other than woad-destraying fungi, nor to repoert or comment on
heaith or indoor alr quality issues redated to any fungi. Persons concemed about these issues should consult with a cedified industrial hygientst or other person trained and
qualified fo render such opinions. A wood-destroying organism (WDQ) means an arthropod or plant life which damages and can relnfest seasoned wood
in a structure, namely, termites, powder post beeties, old house borers, and wood-decaying fungl.

NOTE: This is NOT a structural damage report, it should be understood that there may be damage, including possible hidden damage present.
FURTHER INVESTIGATION BY QUALIFIED EXPERTS OF THE BUILDING TRADE SHOULD BE MADE TO DETERMINE THE STRUCTURAL
SOUNDNESS OF THE PROFPERTY.

Based on a visual inspection of accessible areas, the following findings were observed:
{See Page 2, Seclion 3 {o determine which areas of the inspected structure{s) may have been inaccessible.)

A. O NO visible signs of WDO(s) {live, evidence or damage) observed.
B. B VISIBLE evidence of WDO({s) was observad as follows:

[ 1. LIVE WDO{s):

fComamon Hame of Orpansm and Location — vse Mdiional pegs, B reeded)

B 2, EVIDENCE of WDO(s) (dead wood- destroylng insects or insect parls, frass, shelter fubes, exit holes, or other evidence):
Powder poat baliles, exil holes In damagsd sida at tha fronl of house; wood damaging fungi-in generad, siding, window alfia, wal of front porch
{Conrmen Narme, Destription and Location — Descrbe evidence - ute addbbnal page, # neaded)

cvtidenco alsa by cofft area front porchand right eds of houre.

M 3, DAMAGE caused by WDO(s) was observed and noted as follows:
~_Sieng damped by WDF gs wedl aa Lha front wadl on front porch

{Commean Hame, Descriptian 8 Location of 28 visBble damage - Degiribe damage - Lss pddabnal page, if noeded)

CONTINUED ON PAGE TWO

DACS 13645, Rewv 05/21 Bureau of Inspection and incldent Responsa, (850) 617-7996
Page 1 of 2




SECTION'3'=
inaccessiblo. NO INFORMATION on .t
these dreas i providet in this report:

In addition to those areas described in .consumer information on Page 1, ”Séction 2; the foﬁowing specific areas were
not visible andfor accessible for inspection. The descriptions and reasons for inaccessibility are stated below:

o Attic SPECIFIC AREAS: Atc
REASON: Unmitsd to he opening

O Interior SPECIFIC AREAS:
REASON:

I Exterior SPECIFIC AREAS:
REASON:

1 Crawispace SPECIFIC AREAS:

REASON:
0 Other: SPECIFIC AREAS:
REASON:
3D SECTION.# = NOTICE OF INSPECTIONAND TREATMENT.INFORMATION

EVIDENCE of previous treatment observed: [ Yes No if Yes, the structure exhibits evidence of previous
treatment. List what was observed:

(Slate whal visthe evidence wes cbierved to supgest poasile prvisus In smint - by s2d%0nal page, H reeded)

NOTE: The inspecting company can give no assurances with regard to work done by other companies. The company that performed the treatment
should be contacted for Information on treatment history and any warranty or service agreement which may be in place.

A Notice of inspection has been affixed to the structure at:

Siale the ngaton)
This Company has treated the structure(s) at the time of inspection [1 Yes @ No
If Yes: Common name of organism treated:
{Commca neme of SARST)
Name of Pesticide Used: Terms and Conditions of Treatment:

Method of treatment: [1 Whole structure [J Spot treatment:

" Specify Treatment Notice Location:

ISECTION 5+ COMMENTS AND FINANCIAL: DISCLOSURE

3?

Comments; Pics will be Included In emall.

Use nddiona! pages, if necessary)

There Is a floor Joist (hal Is down from damage.

¥ am not a structural enginaer, but with as much damage as i can see, § don't know If (his house can be safaly moved. | dont sea evidenca of termiles.

Neither the company (licensee) nor the inspector has any financial interest in the property inspected or is associated in any

way in the transaction or with party to the tr tioryother than for inspection purposes.
Signature of Licensee or Agent: - y a€H B Date: 02-1 7'2025
Address of Properly Inspectad: T3747 L}ﬁlio}m Rd. Inspeclion Date: 02-17-2023

DACS 13645, Rev 05/21 Bureau of Inspeclion and Incident Response, (850) 617-7996 .
Page 2 of 2




Lady Bug Services, Inc.

P.O. BOX 23625
Jacksonville, FL 32241

Volce: 904-738-1444
Fax:

Bill To:
Michael Danhour

3747 Linjphn Road

Jacksonville, FL

32223

INVOICE

Invoice Number: 40653
Invoice Date: Feb 14, 2025
Page: 1

Duplicate

Ship To:

Michael Danhour
3747 Linjohn Road
Jacksonville, FL 32223

Customer D ! Cusfomer PO E Payment Terms ll
' T —1
Danhour, Michael | #904-234-1047 | C.0.D. {
Sales Rep 3 Shipping Method : i Ship Date | Due Date E
1 1 i i
Stratton, Patrice | Courier | { 2/14[25 i
I Quantity | Item ] Description | Unit Price ! Amount t
T 1
: 1 OOFWDO :Wood-Destroying Organisms Inspection : 125.00 i 125.00 E
] I ! I ! !
| | | | } i
| I [ I |
| E ! : | !
1 l | I , ;
{ [ l J | |
| I f [ ; :
| | I i
! | ! | : i
f | ! I | |
| | | I I ]
f [ I i f !
| | | | ! f
1 | | ! ‘
| T
! | | | [
f I | ; :
I i |
: ! ! § !
| | | i |
I } i ! I
| | I E :
[ } |
| | t ! *
| ]
I t | i i
] 1 1 ] i
Subtota 125.00
Sales Ta
Total Invoice Amou 125.00
Check/Credit Memo N Payment/Credit Applic
TOTAIL $125.00
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Summary of Closed Listings

Total Adjusted
MLS # Address List Price DOM CDOM Sold Date Sold Price Adjustments Price
2044752 |4041 LAZY HOLLOW Lane, Jacksonville FL - $335,000] - 31] 3] ctiot2024] 0 saaso0] T 11$345,000
2055545 |4164 CASTLEBAY Drive, Jacksonville FL $339,900 3 3 12006/2024 $335,400 -1$335,400
2020499 {4571 ARCH CREEK Drive, Jacksonville FL =~ ~ - $322,000] e - es] . osio22024] - $315,000 1$315,000
2036832 |4545 ARCH CREEK Drive S, Jacksanville FL $335,000 13 13 09/19/2024 $333,000 -1$333,000
2061920 {9136 MARGOLYN Court, Jacksonvilte L. - “'sa40000] 5 5| 013112025 $335,000] - -{$335,000
Low, Average, Median, and High Comparisons
Closed CGverall

Low - $315,000 L $315,000
Average $332,680 $332,680
Median *'$335,000 $335,000
High $345,000 $345,000
Overall Market Analysis (Unadjusted)

Avg. List Avg. Sold Avg, Sale/List Avg, Living  Avg. List $/Living  Avg. Soid $/Living Avg. Avg.
Status # List Vol. Price Sold Vol. Price Price Area Area Area DOM CDOM
Closed}5}1,671,900] = 334,380[1,863400| - 332,680 ogel o iiq,334) 251.01 © 24082 0 N30) 30,
Overall}5]1,671,900 334,380/ 1,663,400 332,680 0.99 1,334 251.01 249.62 30 30
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